VITA VACUMAT 4000
PREMIUM T

Operating manual
Date of issue: 07-07

Teeth

@
$
N
=
5

3

: pA AR,
Vita System [~ — |

VITA

R
$ &3
S[E_ua),e\{\\v““\'

<, NG
2, &
P e



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Table of contents

1 FOREWORD ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e s e e e 6
1.1 PICTOGRAMS ... et e e e e s e e e e s s e s e b aseear e e 6
1.2 COPYRIGHT oo e r e s e e e e 6

2 TECHNICAL INFORMATION ..ottt ettt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s 7
2.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION ...coiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiett ettt e e s e e s s e e s e e e e e e nneas 7
2.2 EXTERNAL CONTROL EQUIPPED WITH.....cciiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e 7
2.3  FIRING PROGRAMS . ... ittt et e e e e e e et e s s e et e et e e e e e e e e e s s e s s e e e e ees 8

3 SERVICE PROGRAMS. ..ottt ettt e ettt e et et e e e et e et s e s e e e e et e et e e e s e s aannnnnrnns 8

4 SAVING OF FIRING DATA FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE........co oot 9

5 SAFETY FUNGCTIONS ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e e e e e st e s s bbb e e e e et e et e e s s e s s ssnnnens 9

6 DIMENSIONS/WEIGHTS ...ttt ettt e s e e e e s et e e s e e nb et e e e e anr e e e e e e nnnnes 10
6.1 FIRING UNIT Lottt e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e s s s bbb e re s 10
6.2 CONTROL UNIT oottt rr e s e e e e e e s bbb a s 10
6.3 ELECTRIC DATA FIRING UNIT/CONTROL UNIT ...coiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 10
6.4 ELECTRIC DATA VACUUM PUMP......oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 10
6.5  SCOPE OF DELIVERY ...ttt ettt s e e 10

7 INSTALLATION AND START-UP ettt e e e e e e e r e et e e e e e e e ea e 11
7.1 MOUNTING LOCATION ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e s s e e et et e e e e eeeen e s s nnneees 11
7.2 CONNECTING THE UNIT TO THE MAINS SUPPLY ...ttt 12
7.3 SHUTTING DOWN THE UNIT, OUT OF OPERATION ......uittiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie et 13

8 NOTES ON SAFETY ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e a1 e st e e e ettt et e e e e e e e s s s sa e b e e e s reeaeeeeeesnannanas 13
8.1 INTENDED USE .....ooiitiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e s e e et e e e e e s s 13
8.2 NOTES ON INFORMATION DECALS. ..ottt 14
8.3 CLEANING THE FIRING UNIT ..ttt n e 15
8.4 OPERATION AND CLEANING OF THE CONTROL UNIT. ...ttt 15
8.5 FUSES e 15
8.6 CE — SIGN i e e e e 15
A Y PR PP RT 16
8.8  VOLTAGE SUPPLY FAILURE.... ..ottt e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e e e 16
8.9  WARRANTY AND LIABILITY ittt ettt et e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e s e e naas 16
810  SPARE PARTS .ttt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e 16

9 TEMPERATURE RISE ... .o ittt e et e e e e e e e s e e s eeee e e e e e e na e 17

10 AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT. ..ciiiiiiiiiie e 17

11 USER ASSIGNED PROGRAMS ... ...ttt e e e s e e 18
11.1 CHANGING THE USER/CREATING A USER .....oiiiiitiiiiiiiie e 18

12 GENERAL OPERATION OF UNIT ...ttt 19
12.1 NUMERICAL INPUT ... 19
12.2 ALPHANUMERICAL/NUMERICAL INPUT ...ttt 20




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

12.3 QUICKSTARTING A FIRING PROGRAM — QUICKSTART ..ottt 20
13 START MENU ...ttt et e e e e e e a4 e s o e e e ettt e et e e e e e e et e e saare s e nnr e et neeaeeeaens 21
T4 STANDBY ittt ettt e e e e e e oo e r e et e et e e e e e e e n e e e et et e e aeeas 22

14.1 ADJUSTMENT OF STANDBY TEMPERATURE ........coii it 22

14.2 START/STOP STANDBY MODE-........coiiiittiiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e s st e e e s sbbreeeeeaees 23
15 SELECTING A FIRING PROGRAM.....oiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e 24
16 CHANGING PROGRAM VALUES ...ttt 26

16.1 CHANGING PROGRAM VALUES IN GRAPHICS MODE .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 26

16.2 CHANGING PROGRAM VALUES IN TABULAR MODE ...t 28
17 LIFT POSITIONS AND POSITION TIMES FOR PRE-DRYING........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 30

17.1 DIRECT INPUT OF CHANGES FOR LIFT POSITION AND POSITION TIME. ......cccocveiiiiiereeee 31

17.2 INPUT OF CHANGES TO LIFT POSITION AND POSITION TIME IN THE PRE-DRYING MENU .33
18 LIFT POSITIONS FOR COOLING ...coeitieiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e s s s s rerneeeeeeeeens 34

18.1 DIRECT INPUT OF CHANGES TO THE LIFT POSITION COOLING ........coccoiiiiiiiiiiec e, 34

18.2 ENTERING CHANGES TO THE LIFT POSITION IN THE COOL DOWN MENU ..........cccoiiieinnee 35
19 VACUUM SETTINGS ...ttt ettt e e e e et e ettt e et e e e e e e et s s s e r e et neeaeeeeeas 37
20 PRE-VACUUM ADJUSTMENT ..ottt a e e e e ee e e e 39
21 CREATING PROGRAM GROUPS......coiiiiiiiiii ittt 39

21.1 DELETING PROGRAM GROUPS. ... .. 41

21.2 CHANGING A PROGRAM GROUP ...ttt 42

21.3 COPYING/INSERTING A PROGRAM GROUP......cciitiiiiiiieiiteie et 44

21.4 SORTING PROGRAM GROUPS ...t 45
22 CREATING NEW FIRING PROGRADMS ..ottt ettt e e a7

22.1 DELETING FIRING PROGRAMS ... .ttt ettt e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e n s 49

22.2 CHANGING FIRING PROGRAMS. ... ...ttt e e e e e e s e e e e e aeeee e s 51

22.3 COPYING/INSERTING FIRING PROGRAMS ...ttt ettt 53
23 SERVICE PROGRAMS ... .ttt ettt e e et e et e st e ettt e et e e e e e e s s e s s e e reeaeaeeens 56

23.1 INFORMATION ABOUT THE UNIT/SOFTWARE .......ooiiiiiiiiie ittt 56

23.2 LANGUAGE SELECTION . ...ccittiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e eee e e 56

23.3 EXPORT FAILURE REPORT ..ottt 57

23.4 SCREEN SETTINGS ..ottt e e e e 57

23.5 PROCESS DA A e e 57

23.6 LOADING FIRING PROGRAMS FROM THE MEMORY STICK ......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceneeen 57

237 DATEITIME ... etttk e e e h e e et e e s m e e s n e e e e e e e s n e e e nnn e e s an e e e nne s 58

23.8 DISPLAY FORMATS ..ottt ettt e e e s et e e e s et e e e e s asn e e e e s aen e e e e e s nnreeeenas 58

23.9 LIFT SPEED SETTINGS ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e s s re e e e e eeaeeeeas 59

23.10 OPERATING DA T A ittt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et e s s rrreaeeeeeas 59

23.11 TEMPERATURE CALIBRATION BY MEANS OF SILVER TEST......otttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 60

23.12 VACUUM CALIBRATION ..ottt ettt et r e e e e e e e s e s s eeeeeee s 60

23.13 PROGRAMS CANCEL ..ottt e e e s ae e 61

23.14 MELODY FOR END OF PROGRAM ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiitii ettt e e 61




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

23.15 DRY — PROGRAM (VITA IN-CERAM SPRINT) ..ottt ettt 61
24 SOFTWARE UPDATE ..ottt ettt e e et ettt e et e e e e e e e s e e s e bbb e e e e e eeeeeeeaananns 62
25 FACTORY SETTINGS ...ttt e et e e ettt et e e e e e e e s e et e e e reeeeeeeneeaaenaaas 62
26 FIRING TABELS ... .ttt e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e s s e n e et e e e e e e e e e e s aenanas 63

26. 1 VITA VM 7 ettt oottt e et e e e e e e et e et e e e e ettt et e e e e s e s e 63

26.2 VITA VM O Lot e et e e e e e e et e et e et ettt et e e e e a e 63

26.3  VITAVM®9 FOR VITABLOCS® ......cooieeeieeeeeeeseeeee oo nes s s s s sanenennenennen 64

26.4 VITA VM L3 Lo e e e e e e e e e bbb a e e e et e e e e e e s s bbb 64

26.5 VITAVMBLS ..o et a e 65

26.6 VITAVMEK O5 ..o e e r s e e e e 65

26.7 VITA OMEGA 900 ...ooiiiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e nennre e e s e ennnes 66

26.8 VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN ... .ottt ettt e e e e e e e 66

26.9  VITADUR® ALPHA . ......oooieeeeeieeeeee et ee e s et s st n e aes st nes s e eesen s seneaninees 67

26.10 SOLDERING IN VITA VACUMAT® 4000 PREMIUM T ....oovuviieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e 67
27 ERROR MESSAGES ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e s s e e r e et ee e e e e e e na e 68




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1.1

1.2

Foreword

These operating instructions provide a considerable help for successful and risk free operation of the
unit.

The operating instructions contain important information for safe, proper and economical operation of
the equipment. Compliance with these instructions helps to avoid dangers, to reduce repair costs and
downtimes and to enhance the reliability and the service life of the unit.

The illustrations and drawings in these operating instructions serve the general clarification and are by
no means substantial the details of the equipment design.

The operating instructions must be available near the unit at any time. They must be read and applied
by all persons involved in work on/with the unit, such as.:

e operation,

e troubleshooting and fault rectification during operation,
e care,

e upkeep (maintenance, inspections, repair).

Pictograms

This pictogram warns of dangerous voltage. Before opening the unit it must be isolated
from the power supply by pulling out the mains plug.

This pictogram warns of hot surfaces. Injuries by burning are possible.

Please note that electrical/electronic units must be disposed of separately.Do not dis-
pose with household waste.The black bar below the "garbage bin" symbol indicates that
the unit was put into circulation after August 13, 2005. Please note that the unit is sub-
ject to regulation 2002/96/EC (WEEE) and applicable national laws and must be dis-
posed of accordingly. Please contact your dealer if the unit needs to be disposed of.

This pictogram draws the attention to dangerous situation with the possible risk of per-
sonal injury or damage to the equipment.

This pictogram highlights useful hints, explanations and additional information concern-
ing handling of the unit.

e> =P

Copyright

These operating instructions must be treated confidentially. They should only be used by authorized
persons. Disclosure to third parties is only permitted with the written approval of VITA Zahnfabrik H.
Rauter GmbH&Co.KG.

All documents are protected by copyright law.

Any disclosure as well as the reproduction of documents, even in form of excerpts, utilization and pub-
lication of its content is not permitted, if not explicitly approved. Violations are liable to prosecution and
oblige to compensation.

All rights concerning the exercise of industrial property rights remain reserved.




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

2.1

2.2

Technical information

General description

e Powerful in technology — highest level of temperature accuracy due to temperature control via 2
temperature sensors — time saving operating comfort — modest spatial requirements - optimal firing
results

e Housing made of paint finished sheet steel and stainless steel
e Firing charge racks

e Firing chamber fitted with high quality insulating material

e Quart material firing muffle

e Temperature sensor (platinum / rhodium - platinum)

e Automatic temperature adjustment

e Temperature accuracy plus/minus 2 °C

External control equipped with

e Clearly laid out colour graphics touch screen display
e Clearly arranged and self-explaining operation

e Operation related notes for possible inputs

e Screen for graphics and tabular mode

e Internal memory for approx. 500 firing programs

e USB — Memory Stick for user specific programs

e Software updates via Memory Stick

e Recording of firing data via Memory Stick

e RS 232 scanner port




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

2.3

Firing programs

e Memory capacity for approx. 500 firing programs.

¢ Adjustment of standby temperature.

e Arrangement of firing programs acc. to material groups.

e Possibility of numerical/alpha-numerical input of firing groups/firing programs.
e Creation, deletion, changing, copying/inserting, sorting of material groups.
e Creation, deletion, changing, copying/inserting, sorting of firing programs.
e Temperature rise adjustable in °C/minute (°F/minute) or in minutes.

e Temperature rise with simultaneous activation of the vacuum pump.

e Temperature rise only after the vacuum value is reached/maintained.

e Changing of program values for non-recurrent program execution.

e Adjustable pre-vacuum

e Adjustable vacuum time.

e Adjustable vacuum value.

e Opening of the firing chamber while maintaining the standby temperature.
e Standby mode after program end.

e User program memory by means of Memory Stick.

e User program selection by means of Memory Stick.

e Quick cooling down to standby temperature after program end.

Service programs

e language selection (D, E, F, SP, )

¢ [nformation (software, software update, equipment-no., Service e-mail)
e Display brightness control

e Saving — exporting process data

e Setting Date / Time

e Format — display of temperature °C or °F, date / time 24h/am/pm.

o Adjustment of lift speed.

e Operating data (total operating hours, operating hours of firing muffle, information concerning the
firing muffle, number of firing programs started)

e Calibration (program for silver test, input for temperature offset, vacuum adjustment)
e Termination of program (press "Stop" button 1 or 2 times)




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Saving of firing data for quality assurance

e Saving of nominal and actual firing data values (see section 23.5).
e Saving of user name, equipment-no., date of firing incident, job-no.,
e Saving of material information via scanner* (manufacturer, article-no., batch-no.)

e These data are saved to the memory of the control unit and exported to the management program*
(FDS — Firing — Data — System) on the PC by means of a Memory Stick (see section 23.5).

o *Management program and scanner are special accessories and must be ordered separately.

Safety functions
e Temperature sensor monitoring

e Temperature monitoring
e Vacuum monitoring

e Voltage failure protection
e Lift monitoring




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Dimensions/weights

Firing unit

e Width: 240 mm

e Depth: 340 mm

e Height: 460 mm

e Housing: Steel/stainless steel

o Weight: 14,0 kg

e Firing chamber capacity: Diameter: 90 mm
Height: 55 mm

e Firing chamber temperature: max. 1200°C

Control unit

e Width: 210 mm

e Depth: 160 mm

e Height: 160 mm

e Housing: Steel/stainless steel

o Weight: 2,0 kg

Electric data firing unit/control unit

Electric connection: 230 Volt AC, 50 Hz
or 100/110 Volt AC, 50/60Hz
Wattage: max. 1500 Watt

Electric data vacuum pump

Electric connection: 230 Volt, 50/60 Hz

or 100/110 Volt, 50/60 Hz
Wattage: max. 0.2 kW

Weight: approx. 6.4 kg

Scope of delivery

Unit in special cardboard box, complete with:

1 control unit

1 Memory Stick

1 Connecting cable for control unit

1 Firing socket

1 Connecting cable for mains supply
1 Core pincers

1 Package with firing carriers A + B
1 Package with firing supports G

1 Operating instructions

1 Stylus for control unit

Special accessories on request:

Vacuum pump: 230 Volt, 50/60HZ or 100/110 Volt, 50/60 Hz
Management program FDS
Scanner

10



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

o U N WNPRPD>

bb. 1
Rack for firing objects

Main switch

Vacuum connection
Connection, vacuum pump
Mains connection

Fuses

7.1

Installation and start-up

Mounting location

Install the unit in a dry, heated room with
a clearance of at least 25 cm to the near-
est wall.

With temperatures below 15 °C (e.g. after
transport) let the unit rest for about 30
minutes at room temperature before
starting it up.

Make sure the unit is standing on a tem-
perature resistant surface. The radiation
and heat development is within a harm-
less range. However, it cannot be com-
pletely ruled out that sensitive furniture
surfaces and veneers will show slight
discoloration caused by the permanent
exposure to heat over the course of time.

Avoid exposure to direct sunlight.

Do not place any inflammable objects
near the unit.

Do not place the control unit into the di-
rect heat emission range of the firing
chamber.

11



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Abb. 2
1 Control unit

2 Firing socket

TN 0.0 oy

wa VITA
f
Chperaior
S - o2 2007 )
[11:02
112(3
4(5|6
7|8/9
Enter Date/Time (DDUMM.YYYYMM HH) Accept

Connecting the unit to the mains supply

Before start-up, observe item 4
"Notes on safety"!

Plug the connecting cable into control
unit (2/1) and firing unit.

Connect the vacuum pump (Abb. 1)

Use the supplied mains lead to connect
the unit to the mains supply (Abb. 1).
The connecting cable should be a hot
equipment supply lead of type HOS5RR-F
3G1,0 mm?. Avoid connecting to a multi-
ple socket outlet with extension lead, be-
cause there is a risk of fire when over-
loaded.

Switch on the unit by the main switch, the
lift moves to bottom position.

Clean lift plate and lift plate seal (dust
particles resulting from the transport of
the unit).

Place the firing socket (2/2) on the lift
plate.

Press button Start to activate standby
mode (see standby mode).

During initial start-up of the unit enter
"Date/Time".

Input Date: DD.MM.YY.
Input Time: HH:MM

Press button "Accept" — the display
shows the main menu.

see also section 23.7

12



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

7.3

8.1

Shutting down the unit, out of operation

If the unit is not used the lift should be retracted into the firing chamber and the unit switched off by
the main switch (see Fig. 1, item 2). Closing the firing chamber protects the insulation and prevents
the absorption of moisture. To shut down the unit press the button with the switch-off symbol, see sec-
tion 13, the lift is automatically retracted, the display indicates, switch off the unit by the main switch.

After selection of a firing program there is also the possibility to activate the automatic shutdown, see
section 15 — night program.

After expiry of the firing program and cooling down of the firing chamber to 200 °C the lift is automati-
cally retracted and the unit switched to standby mode, display and heating are switched off.

Notes on safety

For your own personal safety you should thoroughly read the following notes on safety before
starting operation of the unit.

Intended use

Basis for the design of the unit

The unit is of state of the art design and complies with the generally accepted rules concerning health
and safety.

However, danger for the health and safety of the user or third parties as well as impairments of the
unit and other material values may arise if the unit is improperly used.

Inadmissible modes of operation

Operation of the unit is not permitted
e with power sources, products etc. which are subject of a dangerous chemicals ordinance or which
could affect the health of the operating personnel in any other way

e with equipment that has been changed by the user

Permitted modes of operation

Operation of this machine is only permitted if these operating instructions were read and understood
and the procedures described are complied with.

Any other use and any use beyond these limits, such as the processing of products other than the
ones specified and the handling of hazardous or health threatening substances, is considered as unin-
tended use.

The manufacturer/supplier will not assume liability for damage resulting from this. The risk must solely
be born by the user.

13



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Abb. 3

Vir Offnardes Gandtes |
Hatzsiecharzsshan
Beforg opening
discannecmains

Avard d 'ouveir appaned
retirazin hchomaks

Antes de abrv elaparato
SACAT i Enchiuly

8.2 Notes on information decals

This symbol warns of dangerous voltage.
Before opening the unit it must be isolated
from the power supply by pulling out the
mains plug.

A\

A

After removing the back plate and
with the unit switched off parts of
the mains unit on the printed circuit
board may still carry a remanent
voltage of up to 400 Volt.

The manufacturer will not as-
sume liability for accidents of the
user caused by work on the
opened unit.

Do not place any objects near the
lifting plate (Abb.3. The lift will move
down to bottom position when
switching on the unit.

Use the laterally extendable racks to deposit

"

Irimy objects (Abb. 3).

Never operate the units without the firing
socket attached (Abb. 2).

In continuous operation (max. end tempera-
ture, max. firing time) parts of the firing
chamber may reach increased temperatures
(higher than 70 °C).

Do not reach with your hands into the open
firing chamber when the unit is connected,
there is a risk of touching electrically live or
hot parts.

14



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

8.3

8.4

Cleaning the firing unit

Pull out the mains plug before starting to clean!

Cleaning of the firing chamber from inside is not necessary, regular cleaning of the housing with a
damp cloth enhances the operational reliability.

Do not use any cleansing agents or combustible fluids for cleaning .

Operation and cleaning of the control unit.

The control unit is solely to be operated with the pin supplied for this purpose.

The use of other operating elements will cause damage to the touchscreen.

Clean the display at regular intervals with a screen cleansing agent.

Such cleansers do not leave any scratches, generate an anti-static effect and retard resoiling.

Damage to the display caused by inappropriate handling during operation or cleaning, are excluded
from warranty.

8.5 Fuses

2 fuses for the unit are installed on the rear
side of the unit. The information decals pro-
vide information on the fuses used in the
unit. Fuses with different capacity must not
be used.

230 Volt version
T8H250V
100/110 Volt version
T15H250V

8.6 CE - Sign

The CE - mark entails a legally binding
statement that the unit complies with the ba-
sic requirements, directive 73/ 23 / EEC,
amended by directive 93/68/EEC, concering
electrical equipment.

We declare the conformity based on the fol-
lowing standards:

e Safety: IEC 610110-1:2001 2nd edition
and IEC 610110-2-010:2003 2nd edi-
tion.

15



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

Fan
The unit is equipped with a fan. The fan is temperature regulated, switching on and off as well as the
speed are automatically controlled.

The fan prevents excessive heating up of the unit and contributes to the general operational reliability.
Failure of the fan is indicated by means of an error message in the display (see error messages). For
safety reasons the unit should never be operated without fan. The top cover of the firing chamber and
the openings in the rear cover must never be obstructed or blocked.

Voltage supply failure

The unit is equipped with a voltage failure protection . In case of a short-term voltage supply failure
this element prevents a termination of the program with a resulting a firing fault. The voltage failure
protection becomes effective as soon as the main voltage fails during a progressing firing program.

Mains voltage failure time less than approx. 10 sec.

The program continues and is not terminated, the display is out of operation for the corresponding pe-
riod of time. Once the mains voltage is applied again, the display indicates a program interruption for
the reason of information, press the confirmation button to reset the message.

Mains voltage failure time longer than approx. 10 sec.

The program is terminated, the display is out of operation. Once the mains voltage is applied again,
the display shows Start menu.

After the mains voltage is applied again the time needed to switch the control unit back on is
approx. 20 sec.

Warranty and liability

The warranty and liability depends on the conditions agreed upon by contract.

Changes to the software without the knowledge of and approval by VITA Zahnfabrik H. Reuter
GmbH & Co KG cause the exemption from liability and warranty.

Spare parts

Spare parts must comply with the technical requirements determined by the manufacturer. This is al-
ways assured when using original spare parts.

16



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

10

Temperature rise

The program shows the temperature rise in °C/Min. and in Min / sec. The input value can be selected
in the range from °C/Min (20 °C — 120 °C) or Min/sec. (2:00 — 40:00). The second value is automati-
cally calculated and displayed. The input of values outside the permissible range will not be accepted
and the last valid value will be displayed again. If the calculated temperature rise of 20 °C/Min is fallen
short of or the top value of 120 °C is exceeded because of the input of a temperature rise value in
Min/sec, a valid temperature rise time in Min/sec is automatically entered.

If the pre-dryer temperature or the firing temperature is changed after the input of the temperature rise,
the value °C/Min is maintained and the time in Min/sec is adapted accordingly.

Automatic temperature adjustment.
The automatic temperature adjustment is performed after each start of a firing program.

This temperature adjustment accounts for or corrects all deviations of electronic components related
to temperature measurement and temperature control that have occurred. This adjustment is made in
5 msec., the general course of time is thereby not affected. This ensures a uniform temperature per-
formance of +/- 2 °C, even over a long operating time of the unit.

17



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

11 User assigned programs

The control unit is provided with a USB — in-
terface to plug in a Memory Stick .

The Memory Stick can be plugged in and
pulled out while the unit is in operation.

If a user has been created on the Memory
Stick the system changes over to this user
after plugging in.

The display shows the name of the user.

If no Memory Stick is plugged in, VITA will
be displayed as user.

>

11.1 Changing the user/creating a user

T0a0 0,0z-2007 Unit switched on,
= VITA main menu is displayed
= .
i 2r°c
T =L, * Press button "User" (1)
19 VITA VM9 sl ) )
T VITA VM3 VITABLOCS o Plug in the Memory Stick:
::‘_'-': VITA VM13
SOVITA VM .
SVITA OH"EZAM %l e Press button "Change" — the active user
~—;mﬂ :LﬂsﬁsgNSE = is displayed.
[ VITA TITANKERAMIK 3
" VITADUR ALPHA or
5| e Press button "New" — the keypad is dis-
©.AJ played.
Yy = M[ e Enter the name.
Edt E Service e Press button "OK".
1 or
e Press button "Delete".
T4l M. a2 eoar
e VITA e Press button "OK".
1 2r°c or
s e Press button "Change" — the keypad is
displayed.
Memory- 8 lick eparalor |- ° Enter the name.
flivr upirlir ||“TA Ld PI’eSS bUttOﬂ "OK"-
e Press button "Main menu" — confirm input
Change Haw Dalata Change

18



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1540 0,57 Fo07

Ghart- fem  Ston- Temm  Durabion Ve
_ wac | [we< e [Goomm  [on
Clnmll’l

= _ —l—
; \ 0| o |\ v | N

1 Info bar
Possible input values are displayed.

2 Input of information via scanner or maximum
20 digits

3 Input field for user
(maximum 20 digits)

4 Input field for job number
(maximum 20 digits)

12

121

General operation of unit

The control unit is solely to be operated with
the pin supplied for this purpose.

The use of other means for opera-
tion will cause damage to the touch-

screen and possible malfunctions.

Numerical input

The fields "2", "3" and "4" are only

o displayed if process data "ON" has
been selected in the service menu,
see section 23.5.

When clicking on fields for numerical input a
keypad is displayed.

Click on a field:
The field is highlighted in colour. The input
of a value deletes the existing value.

or

Touch the field with the pin behind the last
digit:
The cursor is displayed. Use button "«" to
delete the digits one by one.

Input of time values always with

colon, e.g.
time O input = 1:00 (Min/sec.)

or
6 Min = 6:00
Confirm value with "OK".

19



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

LLUE SR BT

- VITA
i . WTA OMEGARI 2T°C
Operdior
i 8 Y 7 7l o] i P Y
GO0 [ E-00 | 5 | 600 | 950 | 1:00 T 1

a|w[E[R[T]¥[u]1]o]P[«
als[o[Fle[H[J]K[L]0]+
| z|x|clv[B[N|Mo]A]:

o] REENE

Enter profram name

A W NP

1 2 3
Shift-key
Special characters
Space key
Changeover key for numbers
TEE . e may
5 VITA
) ,..L [ m..,“,:";; 545°C
[Fodmn [E0%
T
[Foimin D% Fn-d-yhglluwahltﬂ-f
TR J

Htart- Temp,  Stop- Tomg.  Duratin Walut

— v | [me< o< [Emn (0%
_Pro- vacuuns Ot | —

[ m —

wits User N
Gudtocadwind i o | e |

12.2

12.3

Alphanumerical/numerical input

When actuating for alphanumerical inputs
the keypad is displayed.

Click on a field:
The field is highlighted in colour. The input
of a value deletes the existing value.

or

Touch the field with the pin behind the last
digit:

The cursor is displayed. Use button "«" to
delete the digits one by one.

Quickstarting a firing program — Quick-
start

Quickstart is displayed if the firing chamber
temperature is still higher than the selected
pre-drying temperature when starting a firing
program.

The opposite display appears on the screen.

The smaller temperature difference between
pre-dryer temperature and end temperature
results in a shorter rise time.

The temperature gradient is maintained and
the adapted rise time is displayed.

Pressing button "Yes" starts the program
immediately, when pressing button "No" the
program is started after the firing tempera-
ture has reached the pre-drying tempera-
ture.

20



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1
\w:umw.;:Wi

WTA

2 ¢

Dperator

3/'

w s 8y

”

4

© 0o ~NO Ok WN P

el e
N wN PR O

13 12 11

427°C
T =t

VITA VM7
VITA VM3
VITA ViMa VITABLOCS

VITA VM13

VITA OMEGAS00

VITA YMK2S

VITA RESPONSE

WVITA TITANIUM PORGELAIN
WVITADUR ALPHA

VITA WM15

Haating
Insactin'g:

9
3

+—9

0]
=

|

6 7
14

T

5

Date/Time

User name

Program groups

Edit program group

Change user

Change to Service programs
Shut down unit

Lift button down

Lift button up

Change standby temperature
Heating off

Start = standby

Firing chamber temperature
Quick cooling (see section )

13 Start menu

The control unit is solely to be operated with
the pin supplied for this purpose.

The use of other means for operation will
cause damage to the touchscreen and pos-
sible malfunctions.

After switching on the unit the display shows
the main menu.

e Switch on the unit by the main switch.
e The lift moves to bottom position
e The main menu is displayed.

e Select the program group.
Maximum 12 groups are displayed.
If more groups have been created the
scroll bar will appear on the right hand
side of the screen.

21



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1275 m02, oo

WA

t

Operator

VITA

'VITA VM7

SIVITA VM9

| VITA VM2 VITABLOCS
'VITA VM13
' VITA VM15
VITA OMEGA200
' VITA VMKS5
| VITA RESPONSE

" VITA TITANKERAMIK

'VITADUR ALPHA

Enter standby - temperature

min: 200°C max: 800°C

TR 07, B ZIF

WITA

1

Oiperator

VITA

" VITA VM7

U VITA VM9
“VITA VM3 VITABLOCS

VITA VM13
'VITA VM15

'VITA OMEGA900

" VITA VMK35

'VITA RESPONSE
" VITA ITANKERAMIK
'VITADUR ALPHA

e
£

14 Standby
14.1 Adjustment of standby temperature
480°C

Press button "Standby" in the start menu.

Enter a value via the numerical key-

- .
= / pad (1).
1]2| & e Press button "OK" (2) to confirm or "Can-
4156 cel" (3) without changing the tempera-
Zals ture.

22



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1
TEA0 07, M 2o0F
2 VITA
f 27°C
. = o
VITA VM7 Y 5
VITA VM3 iy
\VITA VM3 VITABLOCS Ay |
VITA VM13
VITA VM15

[

Edfit

TEET W e

WIia
.

t

Opnrator

" VITA VMa VITABLOCS

-

TERT M a2 Poa7

iTA

t

O paator

£ ITA VM7
1A vMe
' VITA VM3 VITABLOCS

UMITA VM1s
O VITA OMEGAS00
U VITA VMKSS

I WITA TITANKER AMIK
" VITADUR ALPHA

U VITA VMKSS

VITA OMEGAS00

VITA RESPONSE
WVITA TITANKERAMIK
VITADUR ALPHA

VITA

VITA VM7
IMITA VMa

VITA VM13

| VITA VM15
VITA OMEG AS00

I VITA VMKS5
VITA RESPONSE
VITA TITANKERAMIK
VITADUR ALPHA

=

WITA VM13

'VITA RESPONSE

14.2 Start/stop standby mode

or

or

Press button "Start" (1) in the start menu,
the lift moves to top position, the heating
is active.

Press button "Open" (2), switch on the
heating, the lift moves down to bottom
position.

Press button "Stop" (3), quit standby
mode, switch off the heating, the lift
moves down to bottom position.

Press button "Close” (4), switch on the
heating, the lift moves up to top position.

If no further operation takes place within 5
minutes the heating will switch off.

In standby mode the following functions are
available for selection:

Lift buttons

Program group for firing program
Edit

User

Service

Shut down unit

23



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

15 Selecting afiring program

100 01, 022007 VITA e Select one of the displayed program
L WA groups (1) from the start menu.
A 27°C
00 VITA VM7 A [emt | “gq
SR WITA VM9 nactive
U VITA VM9 VITABLOCS ok ‘
COVITA VM3
O MITA VM15
I WITA OMEG A900 %l
S VITA VMKS5
" VITA RESPONSE
' VITA TITANKERAMIK E

"W VITADUR ALPHA

w 83 X
Edit Opérator  Service
1200 1022000 e Choose the desired program in the firing
2 [ VITA table (2).
DHL Wy oo 999°C e Press button "Select program” (3) to se-
L; —=___¥__?L___;?_# A 7“- N o lect the program.
Ilktnp.r.{::!m 00| 2o 200 | r:uu so0 | o0 or
15\ op.1.{ pasta) 500 | 00 CIRECREL] 00| K00 .
T e -SE L SR e e Press button "Main menu"” (4) to return to
&0 | 500 § 60600 the start menu.

EFF ] ﬂfﬂ.ﬁl!". |-

slzizz[zE

Gk [ WTA Akl Meid

4
16:27 01.02.2007 ' Night program (5):
- V[TA o ftg prog (f )h |
After expiration of the program an
WTA OHEGAID &
o,,L, = Vst denting firing 600°C cooling down to 200 °C the lift is
Emn B EE retracted and the display switched
[Emmn . - off
Femimn 0T [Frcamin -~ 100w — .
£ LR \l_ .ﬂ Press button (5).
QJ lfT"_ — Active night mode is indicated.
B0 e
we | e e Cmme o e Press button "Start" (6) to start the pro-
P wauum OufO1t | gram.
(i T e Press button "Table" (7) to return to the
firing table.

| saes | rape e Press button "Main menu" (8) to return to
the start menu.
5 6 7 8

24



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TR0 21,0600

- VITA
A 600°C
T
75 “Chuin— #13-00) min
-
=3
r_ Qi

Program running

Htart- Temp. Stop- Temp.  Duration W

ik | |t - [ann -C |00 min  [100 %
Pro- vacuum OnioH | B
T ]
fia s ol ey
Froudqling 'ﬂ‘lﬂﬂ& 3 F
10 11
BT 0. 2nng
o VITA
o 599°C
W’.ﬂﬁ_ SO0
: = [&omn = ':Jl
CIEN
‘j [Em wmin M.J

Hlart- Temp, Htop- Temp,  Durabion Wl
VAL | [foo~c [a00 [6:00 men [100 %
Pru- sacws Onitif | —

/‘ljlﬁl_ilif_

12

The Info bar (10) shows the active program
section.

The chronological sequence is displayed
green in the firing curve (9).

e Press button "Stop" (11) to terminate the
program.

Press button "OK" after the end of the pro-
gram

Quick cooling (12):

o The pump is switched on, at a firing
chamber temperature of 50 °C
below the standby temperature the

lift is retracted and heated up again
to standby temperature.

The symbol "Quick cooling” (12) is
only displayed if the temperature in
the firing chamber is higher than the
standby temperature.

25



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

16 Changing program values

Time and temperature values as well as
vacuum activation and deactivation values
can be changed in graphics and tabular
mode.

Values for lift positions pre-drying, cooling,
vacuum value and pre-vacuum are changed
in graphics mode.

16.1 Changing program values in graphics

mode

Pre-drying time
min; 0:00 minutes max: 40:00 minutes.

2

V629 W02 2007
WA VITA e Select the program group in the start
) t Iy wTAoNEGrete 564°C menu.
[::"_';W = ¢ Select the program.
Emrm o it _ )
o ,B[:_“_“:" Eri N :i The process for changing program values is
T L I explained on the example for changing the
b = onior | pre-drying time.
Slart- Temp. Siop- Tomp,  Dursison i i i
—— ) o LI i& e Press button "Pre-drying time" (1).
0| s | e | S
e moz2ow VITA The field is highlighted. The Info bar (2)
ATA 1 1
£ shows the possible input values.
o e 599°C
[E00 i[5 % o e Enter a value via the numerical keypad
o) 4 @. P
M m ' *j
[0 I e Press button "OK" (3) to confirm.
.zl m_ i il [
Starl- Temg.  Slop- Teng.  Duralion Wl 1 2 3
AL Lt = [ = [Emmin i = 415|6
Pre- wacinm D 1] ] ? s g
D4+

26



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TE:52 .62 Poa7

Slarl-Tuwp.  Slop-Tewn.  Duralion Wl

VAL 600 *C [0 -C BT S
_Pro- vacuum Onib | { B[

ﬁl!* _veo | NN

5 6

1w Z06R00F

. VITA
AL 168°C

[eoomn [s0% [EooC

[zoomn [my Save program

[Foomn = st dantina firing _—
—

QJ%M _w ]

Start- Temp. Stop-Temp.  Durabion Value

Prevagumn onoT ——

HeatVac adapted E R’ = — -
8
1603 01,02,2007
WTA VITA
? oo 478°C
Operator
fromn_ s oo

%,ﬂz rkw 1200 min

= e 2}
: — t:u.-rm
* 00 min s

Program running

5

Starl-Temp. Stop-Temp.  Duralion  Value

WAL | [ = Faon [Emrmin oo
Pre-vacum oot | I

Do not save value
e Press button "Start" (5).

e Press button No
The program runs with changed values.
After the sequence return to the originally
saved value.

Save value
e Press button "Save" (6).

e Press button Yes (7)

e Press button "Start" (8).

The program runs with the specified values.

This sequence applies for all changes to all
program values in graphics mode.

27



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

BT B2y

WTA VITA
oim - W 1A OMEGASDN

00
500 a0 :
CTNE NRCNCTIE TN ——
1 508 (00 | 67 | Goo | s |00 00| 600
W0 [ 600 [ 50 [won | o0 | =00 TR
11 denting firing GO0 | GO0 | 50 | G0 | 900 | 1:00 | B0 | 600
Fd dantinn firing R | &0 | 40 | foon | fan | b0 B0 | o0
Corr i, COR 0O | &00 | 33 | G:oo | oo |00 B0 | G0
Glasw fiing wilh Glan Akc25 | GO0 | 400 | 75 | 00 | 900 | 1:00
Glaw fring GO0 | (E00 | 75 | 400 | 00 | 00
Titazm 1. W TA, Adcrand Tl RO | ko0 | 75 | DO | S00 | 200
et program et vy | _
2
TR mOzz0T
i VITA
* .'m‘rnnumm 57300
= ST IE . =
: o |
151 op.1.( pasta) : : E:
NETNETY BN
&00 | G:00 G| 600
500 G| 00
oo [ | o | o RS
Vi tiae | o] e e
1
]
= = iy = net |
How  Deiele Chango Copyfnsert  Sort
3
1637 W.02.P007
il VITA
i . VITA OMEGASH 591 GC
AL e e -
e 4 I 7 T g o T T
|_'|JII||IILHHI |II‘HI il 930 -I||J
1
4

Select program section

16.2 Changing program values in tabular
mode

e Select the program group in the start
menu.

The process for changing program values is
explained on the example for changing the
pre-drying time.

e Select the program (1).
e Press button "Edit table" (2).

e Press button "Change" (3).

e Select field "Pre-drying time" (4).

28



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TET D022

2k VITA . IIi'::;[je(rsr;l'value via the numerical key-
: <]
o 1_’ By roveroves 596°C e Press button "OK" (6).

e Change other values as required.

Pre-drying time
i A'Y‘ |

6
16T 02,2007 e Press button "Back" (7).
s VITA Values changed in tabular mode are saved
t oo 598°C :

w0
n..
-1
500
o

EEEEE

Glune 1, WEA Arenl Ml

= =

in
0
7

Nesw (LI
7
e Press button "Select program” (8).
TE:3 022000
ks VITA ?r Press button "Main menu" (9)
f - T DMEGASIH <o ’
599°C

This procedure applies for changing all val-
ues of a program in tabular mode.

[ faiion Big e - —
11 up. I.{pawier) 00 a00_| & GO0_| £00
Jutontiparie)s | S0 | GON Y GT jG:M | 300 | %00 £ B2
Frul O 1( prwider) B0 | 7000 | 75 | 400 | ao0 | o0 RO | 4000
Zrml o L{ pastir) S0 | E:00 | 67 |60 | so0 | zoo S0 | E00
Shauider firing MARGIN_| 690 [G00 | SO _1G:00 | 900 100 [ | | G600 1600
151 dBnting firing BN | 600 | 50 | GA | 900 ] 60 00| E00
R NN G| Ecn)
|00 [ 400 | 33 | 660 | 600 | 1:00 B0 | E00
OO0 | 0O | 75 | &00 | 900 | 100
S TR g R Bl Er St L
Ealown 1, W 1A Ak Moed EOU | 400 | 73 | K00 | 00 | Z00

a/,.,,m | o F

8 9

29



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

17

Lift positions and position times for pre-drying

For the pre-drying phase 3 lift positions are available.
e Pos. 1 — bottom position — the possible input value is 0 — 30 %, the time value 0 — 2:00 Min.

e Pos. 2 — middle position — the possible input value is maximum 50 %, the time value 0 — 2:00 Min

e Pos. 3 —top position — the input value is maximum 80 %, the time value is the difference to the pre-
drying time and is determined and entered automatically.

The basic values ex factory are:
e Po0s.1=0% time = 2:00 Min.

e Pos.2=20% time =2:00 Min.
e Pos. 3=50% time = 2:00 Min. The time is automatically determined.

When changing a pre-drying time by more than 6:00 Min the time for Pos. 1 and Pos.2 is maintained
and the time for Pos. 3 is extended accordingly.

When changing the pre-drying time by less than 3:00 Min ore-drying is executed in Pos. 2 with lift po-
sition 50 %.

30



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1629 0100 2007
VITA
. B oo 564°C
200 i |50 % [‘-‘-T
200 min A0 'm —

e —
1 ‘ [ onnon |

Start- Temp. Stop- Temp.  Duration Wk
WAL | (B - fann < [Bo0n min 100 =
Pra- vascuum Onii

0| R s | e | P

m ﬂJlfG!lI

Slart-Temp.  Siop-Temp.  Duralion Wb 1
T J I I 4
Prn vmesnam O ! I I vr

oc | comt |
2/_,

= |2 |on|ra
4+ |wo ||

Pre-drying position 1
min: 0% max: 30%

1679 0. 0E. 007

VITA

I oo

T R

EI
i: & nin
Start- Temp, Stop- Temp.  Duration Vil

WAL | [Ean-C fann -« [Bnn min 100 %
| —

Pra- vacuum Oniil I
ﬁl{%ﬂ-
3 4

564°C

12000 min

ﬂﬁ

17.1 Direct input of changes for lift position

and position time.

e Select the program group in the start
menu.

e Select the program.

Example: Change of lift position 1:
e Actuate the field "Lift position 1" (1).

e Enter the value.
e Press button "OK" (2).

Do not save value

e Press button "Start" (3).
The program runs with changed values.
After the sequence return to the originally
saved value.

Save value
e Press button "Save" (4).

31



5

VITA Vacumat®

4000 Premium T

16:49 01022007

i VITA

toO 512°C

T i

m’w Bave program

[eommin [mw 1!1.lhnl:l|.rﬁ-tlg [ -:J
r—

SE e |

Sitart-Tomp,  Stop- Temp.  Durmbion Vialiss

VAL | [coo 300 -C G0 e [100%
.

Pra-vacusam QRO

| _swe | e | R

6
16:49 01022007
i VITA
) HL B oo 489°C

W,F ,m 1:00 min \ |.— *ﬁ

[eon—< I J

;: Do : [ oo |
Program running

Stan-Temp, Stop-Temp, Dumtion Vs
AL (B0 = [an0 -C |6:00 mim 100 %

Pro- yacaiim O il I

e Press button "OK" (5).
e Press button "Start" (6).

The program runs with the specified values.

This sequence applies for all changes to all
program values in graphics mode.

32



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

16229 01, 0E 007

VITA
'* - WTA OMEGASH

T denting Tiring

Pre-drying pos. 1 liftup/down
min: 0% max: 30%

/ Htart- Temp.  Stop- Temp.  Duration Witk
WAL | [on fann < [Bo0n min 100 =
Pra- vascuum Onii ]
| - e | e |
TR:S1 00,02 2007

17.2

Input of changes to lift position and posi-
tion time in the pre-drying menu .

e Select the program group in the start
menu.

e Select a program.
e.g. change of lift position 1.

e Press symbol "Pre-drying” (1).

e Press symbol "Lift position” (2).
The lift travels to position 1, 2 or 3.
The fields Pos. and Time belonging to
the position are highlighted in colour, ex-
cept the Time for Pos. 3. This is auto-
matically determined, inputs are not pos-
sible.

The positions are changed as follows:

e Actuate the large symbol (2), select the
desired position 1, 2 or 3 (2), the lift trav-
els to the stored position.

e Move the lift to the desired position by
pressing the button "Lift up" or Lift down".

e Press button "OK".

e Actuate the position field.

e Enter the value via the keypad.

e Press button "OK".

e Actuate the large symbol to enter the
next lift position.

Changes for a program sequence:
e actuate the small symbol.

e Press button "Start".

Save changes:
e Press button "Save".

e Press button "Yes".
e actuate the small symbol.

The pre-drying position menu can be closed
at any time by actuating the small symbol.

The same sequence is used to enter the po-
sition times.

The possible input values are displayed in
the Info bar.

33



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1679 0. 0E. 007

VITA

WTA

1

Operalor

F00 min {50 %
[foomn [%
ot 0%

Jrﬁ

[Emn
WAL | [eon

Pra- vascuum On/d i

WTA DOMEGASN
Tt unting Tring

564°C

b

[

o0

1200 min

|50 ~Cmin

[0

2

' K

Start- Temp.  Stop- Temp.  Duration b
[0 min

[1on =

fann <

TECH N, .y

MTA
t
D paratar

0 T

WA OMEGAS00
131 danting firing

2200 im

20U i
200 i

2

= =]

Fre- Wacuum D0 I

[0

12000 min

m%
20

[0 <
[0 min

30 “Camin
[0 min

Siad-Temp. Stop-Temp.  Duration ‘Windun
| - fann -« [Bnn min 100 %

2| I oev | e |
Input field for holding time

Input field for lift position
Input field for cooling temperature

2
3
4

18 Lift positions for cooling

Select the program group in the start
menu.

Select the program.

If cooling is not activated press button
"Cooling On/Off" (1), basic values are
displayed.

18.1 Direct input of changes to the lift position
cooling

e Press button "On/Off" (1) to activate cool-
ing.

34



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1653 01.02.2007 o Actuate the field for "Lift position" (5), the
WA TA keypad (6) is displayed.
“'Iw - 428°C « Enter the value.
[comin 0% e Press button "OK" (7).
[Eomin_[f0% [o0 Comin
[E 2% LS

‘: 1% m (sl el i
Start- Tewp.  Shop-Temnp.  Duralion Vil 1 2 3
WA Es [a00 ¢ [eoomn  fimw |4 K| 6
P vacinnm o ] 1] ? B g
[ 10]¢]
GCooling position
i 0% ma; 100% A =]
6 7
16:29 01,02.2007 e Press button "Start" (8).
A VITA After expiration the original value is re-
“:;w . 1:::::.0:; 5640(: stored.
[Foumm 0% BT or
%E"_,% ot — :| e Press button "Save" (9).
T | — e Press button "Yes".
+: [Eomn ‘ b (Button "Yes" is displayed after the but-

ton "Save" has been actuated).
HEtarl- Temp, Stop- Temp.  Duration Wk
WAL | [ fann -« [Bnn min 100 %
Pre- wascuum Dm0 il

1

QT VITA 18.2 Entering changes to the lift position in

A the cool down menu

t Wy oo 564%C .~

Dperalor e Press symbol "Cooling" (1).
'ﬁ[ﬂ'{_— foun e ("Cooling" must be active.)

CTR
+: o cuor|

Start- Temp,  Stop- Temp,  Duration Wi
WAL | [ fann -« [Bnn min 100 %
Pm—v-a.llrlmlll

20| e | o | S

35



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1654 01.02.2007 Press input field "%" (2) or button "Lift" (3).

L e 398°C

fEoomn [0 — =

[Foomn = l—g::" [Eof] [0 ¢ *:l
Awor]

e Enter the value (6).

or
e Press button "Lift up" or "Lift down" (4).

e Press button "OK" (5).

Cooling Iposition
min: 0% max: 100%

e Press symbol "Cooling" (7).

R Start the program with changed value.

— VITA After expiration the original value is re-

f . \:;nﬂ'::ﬁ: STBOC stored.
Opiratar
[omn Fi% o< | or
Ewnh W% e Press button "Save" (8).

(&0 min e s 00 min [70a

e 100 min e Press button "Yes".
J J— o | (Button "Yes" is displayed after the but-
ton "Save" has been actuated).
% e Press symbol "Cooling” (7).

e Start the program with changed value.

36



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

16229 01, 0E 007

WA V]TA

* . WATA DMEGASH
Tt shentine fieing

Dperalor
00 |50 [‘-‘-W
[Eo0mn [w (80 Cimin
[Eo0mn 0% o e [
; I
,: [Emin | Onioir |
Htart- Temp.  Stop- Temp.  Duration okt
(B - fann < [Bo0n min 100 =
Pre- vscuum i
ﬁl-fv_lll_
1 2
16:57 W02, 7007
VITA

WTA OMLGAI00 o
) ..?;w W v oucm 356°C
[eamn_ e fou <
[Emin [10%
Ehmn (% ﬁ_}m 1200 min % o R
[fo =c. r_lm "'-J
": BN onin e e
Start- Temp.  Sinp- Temp.  Duration Vilum 1 2 3
VL | TS Ewmn  fww (4| 5|6
|=n-.v.\|'u.n|un'l|rr| I l ? B 5
0«
Vacuum start temperature

min: 200°C max: 1190°C

19 Vacuum settings

e Select the program group in the start
menu.

e Select the program.

e Press button "Main vacuum On/Off" (1)
Activate/deactivate vacuum.

e Press button "Save" (2).

When choosing "On" the basic values will be

accepted.

"On" = with start of temperature rise.
"Off" = expiration of temperature rise.
"Vacuum value" = 100 %

Example: Change of start temperature

e Actuate the field "Start", the keypad is
displayed.

e Enter the value.

e Press button "OK", the image changes.
Start the program with changed value.

After expiration the original value is re-
stored.

or
¢ Press button "Save".

e Press button "OK".

37



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

In case of program changes, for pre-drying temperature/start temperature, end temperature
and rise time the times for switching on and off are automatically adapted.

The pump running time is identical with the rise time.

The vacuum display shows the value in %. On the basis of atmospheric pressure of 1000 mbar at sea
level:

100% = - 1000 mbar (cannot be reached)
95% = - 950 mbar or 50 mbar absolute
90% = - 900 mbar or 100 mbar absolute

The vacuum value reached depends on the power of the vacuum pump used and is in the range from
85 - 95% (150 mbar - 50 mbar absolute)

If the vacuum value of 30 % within a period of approx. 15 seconds during the course of a firing pro-
gram, the firing program will be aborted and the error message Vacuum within 15 s < 30 % is dis-
played (see section 27 "Error messages”).

Formation of condensation water in the firing chamber insulation and in the vacuum pump results in
a lesser vacuum and therefore to poorer firing results.

For this reason the lift should be retracted when the unit is switched off, thus to avoid the absorption of
moisture.

38



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

16229 01, 0E 007

VITA

* . WATA DMEG A
T denting Tiring

Diperalor
Z00 w50

|00 min 70w

-

- onor|
Htart- Temp.  Stop- Temp.  Duration Witk
o owae | [emc fann [Bo0n min 100 =
Pra- vascuum Onii
] e | v |
1
A0 1, ey
VITA
i ]
R 21C
VITA VM7 <] ““'
VITA VM3 o)
"VITA VM3 VITABLOCS smr |
VITA VM13
VITA VM15
WVITA OMEGAS00 %I
I VITA VMKS5
VITA RESPONSE |
WITA TITANKERAMIK 3’

VITADUR ALPHA

21

20 Pre-vacuum adjustment

e Select the program group in the start
menu.

e Select the program.

e Actuate the field "Pre-vacuum" (1) —
activate/deactivate pre-vacuum.

e Actuate the field "Duration" or "Value",
the keypad is displayed.

e Enter the value.

e Press button "OK".
Start the program with changed value.
After expiration the original value is re-
stored.

or
e Press button "Save".

¢ Press button "OK".

The setting "Pre-vacuum"” assures that a
vacuum is already effective in the firing
chamber, before the temperature rise be-
comes active.

Creating program groups

e Press button "Edit" (1) in the start menu.

When creating program groups on
the Memory Stick you should
change to the main menu before
pulling out/plugging in.

39



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1706 0102 2007

VITA
1 600°C

Operalor
CUWATA VM7
TUWATA Ve
VITA VM3 VITABLOCS
VITA VM13
VITA OMEGAS00
O VITA VMKS5
'VITA RESPONSE
WITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
WVITADUR ALPHA

e el = B o
Change

W Delete Copyinsert  Sor
2

"m0 m,z.2007

WTA

VITA

i . WITA GME GASOI

O paralor
.

I-: i
— | —»|—

[ R

<

B

ming

[N

[

600°C
ERPEE

1

qlwle|r

ti{y|u

als(d|f

h

o z]x|e

v[hln

-la =l

shiffor]

|1z

—tr

e Press button "New" (2).

e Enter the program name, e.g. Test
(see also section 12.2).

e Press button "OK" (3).

Enter program name

3
T T e Press button "Up" (4) or "Down" (5).

wa VITA e Press button "OK" or "Main menu".
f 71°C
Dhperaler

U ITA VM7

UWITA vMa

IS WVITA VMg VITABLOCS

N WTA VMi3

U VITA OMEGA900

0 WITA WMKos

[ VITA RESPONSE

(U VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN

U VITADUR ALPHA

LI VITA VM15

Test

Chasis poalen ;F?'lﬂ i |

4 5

40



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TR 07, B ZIF

WTA

t

Oiperator

VITA

" VITA VM7
'VITA VM3

' VITA VM3 VITABLOCS

Edit

VITA VM13

VITA VM15

VITA OMEGAS00
WVITA VMKSS

'VITA RESPONSE
' VITA ITANKERAMIK

VITADUR ALPHA

83 B

Opérator  Service

1

1706 0102 2007

wia
4

i {

Oprator

{ eai

VITA

WITA VM7

WITA VM2

VITA VM3 VITABLOCS

WVITA VM13

VITA OMEGAS00

VITA VMK35

WVITA RESPONSE

WVITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
WVITADUR ALPHA

[ O =i e

el

27°C

600°C

Dedete Change Copy Ansert

2

1E35 21,06. 2007

WTA

f

Operaton

VITA

VITA VM7

VITA VM3

MITA VM3 VITABLOCS

VITA VM13

VITA OMEGAS00

VITA VMKas

VITA RESPONSE

VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN

68°C

21.1 Deleting program groups.

i

e Press button "Edit" (1)

Deleting a program group also de-
letes the associated firing program.

e Press button "Delete” (2).

e Select the program group (3).
e Press button "OK" (4).

41



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1706 0102 2007

o VITA e Press button "Main menu" (5).

4

T 600°C

Operalor

[ ITA WM7

U WVITA VMe

[0 VITA VWS VITABLOCS
U WITA VM13

U VITA OMEGAS00

U VITA VMKSS

[ VITA RESPONSE

[ VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
U VITADUR ALPHA

=N =N =R =N =R

5
21.2 Changing a program group
e Press button "Edit" (1)
TEA0 07, M 2o0F
7 VITA
f 27°C
00 VITA VM7 Y St | “gq
5 wiTA vMme Miadbvs
T VITA VM3 VITABLOCS ok
TWITA VM3
T WITA VM15
I WITA OMEG A900 %l
[ ITA VMKSS =
" VITA RESPONSE
VITA TITANKERAMIK 3
~ VITADUR ALPHA T
ol)
N 83 5
Edlit Opsrator  Service
1
LA i VITA e Press button "Change" (2).
WwiA
¥ -]
1 600°C
Operaior
0 ITA VM7
VITA We
0 \ATA VMBS VITABLOGCS
[ VITA VM13
._. - VITA OMEG AS00
[0 VITA VMK35
[ VITA RESPONSE
[ VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN

U VITADUR ALPHA

B

Lai N == =i o =

Hew Detete CopyAnsert

42



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TR0 2 e

WA VITA
T 600°C

O peritor

CMITA VT

TIVITA Ve
VITA VM9 VITABLOGS
VITA VM13

U VITA VW15

SO VITA OMEGAS0D

O VITA YMESS

E RESPONSE

MTANKERAMIK
ADUR ALPHA

Selectjgroup - Copy/insert o Cancal -

3 4
1780 61072007
e VITA
* .‘ WITH OME G A3 600"0
Operitor
e oy Y 7 B B
- B0 | @00 | 55 | GO0 | 930 | von | “T—1—
qlwielr|t|y|ulijofp|+
als|d|f h k|1]|ao|+
cullzlxlcrvlbln mlea];
Shift|infl] ERENE
Enter program name = o
5
1706 010 2007
VITA
| 600°C
Dhperalor
CUVITA YMT7
O MITA Ve
- MVITA VMa VITABLOCS
OMITA W13
U VITA OMEGAS00
U VITA VMKS5
' VITA RESPONSE
- VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
U VITADUR ALPHA

el =i = o B -E
Hew Delete Change Copyfnsert Sort

Select the program group (3).
Press button "OK" (4).

Enter the program name
(see also section 12.2).

Press button "OK" (5).

Press button "Main menu" (6).

43



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TR 07, B ZIF

VITA
f

Oiperator

T VATA VM7
FEWITA VM9
UITA VMBS VITABLOCS
O VITA VM13
CUWVITA VM5
'VITA OMEG A900
U VITA VMEKS5
" VITA RESPONSE
~ VITA TITANKERAMIK
" VITADUR ALPHA

Edit

= gg
iE

1706 0102 2007

VITA

4

i {

VITA VM7
WITA VM2
VITA VM VITABLOCS
WVITA VM13
VITA OMEGAS00
~ VITA VMKa5
'VITA RESPONSE
WVITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
WVITADUR ALPHA

=l =

Hew Delete Change

3

1111 22067007

win VITA
t

Operator

VITA

VITA VMo

VITA VM9 VITABLOCS
VITA VM13

VITA OMEGAS00

VITA VMK 35

VITA RESPONSE
VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
VITADUR ALPHA
VITA VM15

Test

27°C
= | . !_!_1
sm’ ‘ I kive

600°C

23°C

Select group - Copynsert % Cancel |-
4

21.3 Copying/inserting a program group

Press button "Edit" (1) in the start menu.

Press button "Copy/Insert" (2).

Select the program group (3).
Press button "OK" (4).

44



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

UEHCE VITA e Press button "Stick" (6) or "VITA" (5).
t 23°C
Operator

I ITA VM7
vITA VM9
VITAVM® """ “;:“_h
VITA VM e
VITA OM K204 St Lo

VITA TITANIYM PORCELAIM
VITADUR AUPHA

VITA VM1S

Test

Select group - Gopy/Ansert oK | ancal J-

5 6
Vii e s e Sort with buttons "Up" (7) or "Down" (8).
win VITA e Press button "OK" (9).
f 599°C
Operator or
10 VITA VM7 e Press button "Main menu” (10).

VITA VM3
VITA VM3 VITABLOCS When inserting a program group with the
WITA V13 same name a number will be added
VITA OMEGAS0D .
VITA VMK95
VITA RESPONSE
WVITA TITAMIUM PORCELAIN
VITADUR ALPHA

Select group - Move 7’8, -\9 qlo

21.4 Sorting program groups

A0 01022007 . i
e VITA e Press button "Edit" (1) in the start menu.
¥ o

g 27°C
0 ITA VM7 R st | “5;
UVITA VM3 g
IVITA VM3 VITABLOGS et |
VITA VM13
- MTA VW15
- 'WVITA OMEGA8300 %l
VITA VMKS5
" WVITA RESPONSE
| VITA TITANKERAMIK E

'VITADUR ALPHA

45



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

106 01.0E 2007
P “Sort” (2)
e VITA e Press button "Sort" (2)

T 600°C

O peralor

CUVITA VM7
ATA VMo
VITA VMa VITABLOCS
WVITA VM13
VITA OMEGAS00
~ VITA VMKa5
'VITA RESPONSE
VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
VITADUR ALPHA

Delete

goe g g mm
2

e Select the program group (3).

TETT .02 oar

VITA

L 599°C

O parator

TA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
VITADUR ALPHA

o _ e Move the group with buttons "Up" (4) or
TEAE LD "DOWﬂ" 5 .
= VITA )

* 600°C e Press button "OK" (6).

O puraior
or
VITA VM9 " i "
e B e e Press button "Main menu" (7).
VITA VM13
VITA VM5
VITA OMEGAS00
VITA VMK95
VITA RESPOMNSE
VITA TITANKERAMIK
VITADUR ALPHA

WVITA VM7

=

46



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

TEA0 07, M 2o0F
i VITA
Ry 27°C
0 WITA VM7 Y (st ] “".
19 VITA VM9 i)
0 VITA VM3 VITABLOCS !
B WTA WM13
T WITA VM5
[ VITA OMEG Ag00 %l
0 VITA VMKSS =
0 VIp RESPONSE
i‘é WITA TITANKERAMIK E

- VJTADUR ALPHA

1509 16000
. VITA
* . VTR DM GAS00
Operator
—— e

i

e o

L]
[0
0
]
[Z]
[
Gon

Glane 1 MTA Acren] Muid

elnct progren Erit fabde
2

1509 16 0RF00E

i VITA
R

.iﬁ

;

EHEEEHE

Glane 1 MTA Acren] Muid 400 | TH | 400

I I - Y
_nu’\nmcmg-r.mman

3

22 Creating new firing programs

If a new program group is to be created first,
refer to section 21.

e Select the program group in the start
menu (1).

When creating program groups on
the Memory Stick you should
change to the main menu before
pulling out/plugging in.

e Press button "Edit table" (2).

e Press button "New" (3).

47



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

I&20 0.e2.2007
3 VITA
* . WITA OMEGAS00 Booﬂc
Dparator
e = L B e i B Y P
[ 600 [&00 [ 55 |Goo | w30 | 1000
glwle|r|t|y|lu]lijo|p|+
a|s|d|f h k|1]|o]|+
il [ 2[x]c[v]b]n[m]|a]a];
Shif]Int1] ha|=[y]1
Enter program flame ox — !
4 5
1722 W02, 2007
wra VITA

UFZM- . MTA OMEGASH0 Emoc

BON RO 55 R0 930 100

Select program section = =

Ve e

) VITA
* . WITA DMEGFI00 EOOGC

O peralor
) B L o e i P
[EC ) CNENRD CNE oo |0
Tt o paste) son | 0o | 67 500
£nd op. Vi powoior) L. B W] BB
2l . . pracslay 500 | G | 67 500 | 600
!__-'_I'MMM_GIN m l_iw oy GW S‘.W
Tl donking firing 00 | G0 | 50 GO0 | G0
20 doniing g 500 | oo | W0 | 0|
Gkaze fring wilh Glazw k225 | 600 | &00 | 75 RO ]
Glae finneg RN
[

10 100

Enter a program name via the keypad (4).
e Press button "OK" (5) to confirm.

The program offers basic values by default.

For changing refer to section 22.2.

e Press button "Back"” (6).

The programs offer basic values by default.

o Make other adjustments as necessary,
see section 0.

e Press button "Back” (7).

48



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

T0EA0 107, Dz y

- VITA
f 27°C

Operatir
2 TA W7 5 Lot “““ﬁ_
B WITA VMg Iive
[ VITA VMs VITABLOCS iid
U WTA W13
S0 VITA WM1s
[ VITA OMEGAS00 %l
[0 VITA VMKSs
0 VITARESPONSE
T ANKERAMIK ﬂ
U WVITADUR ALPHA
o3
Edit Sarvice
1
1E19 0022007
a5 VITA
b oo 599°C
O peralor
e e i A e ]
Qukdation Sring SO0 1 @00 1) 557 B0 [(990 |1 [—
Tt o1 { pawitar) 00 | Zo0 | 75 |00 | 900 |00 G0 |00
TSt op. 1. pasti) SO0 | GOl | B | G0 | S0 | o S0 | E00 |
el g I {pawier) B0 | &00 | 75 | &0 | S0 | 100 B0 | 00|
Zrel o L pas ) S00 | GO0 | 67| GcUn | o0 | 0w 500 | B00
|Shouldar firing MARGIN |00 [&on | so |00 | 900 |z 00 _| 600
T3t danting firing GO0 | G0N | 50 | 600 | 500 | 1:00 00| E:00
el denline fiineg B | GO0 | M | G0 | B0 | Lo GO0 | B0
Coer.I_EOR €00 | k00 | % |E00 | aé0 | 100 REIE
Gluze firng with Glave Agezs | 600 |00 | 75 | 200 | 900 | 1:00
Gluza 600 [ 000 | 75 |00 | 500 | 200
Galire 1, VITA Aenl M BO0 | £00 | 75 | 400 | 860 | #00
st | g | |
/
2
11224 01,02 2007

=5, VITA

§ B vouscmm 600°C
Orperailir

ihl*‘b- Wl bl I 'c\ﬂl*‘boq orf
Coddation 0| 600 | 55 | G:00 | 930 | 1:00
151 b L{ pawior) GO0 | 2=00 | TG | 400 | 900 | 200 B | 00
Tsi op L.{pasia) 500 | &00 | &7 | 600 | 900 | %60 R
Ed gL, {puwiler) B0 [ Z00 | 75 | 400 | S0 | 00 [CHELD
2ni ep.1.{pasta) 00| G:00 | &) | G0 | 900 | 200 500 | Goo_|
Shoulder firing MARGIT 0 | €00 | 50 | G:00 | 900 | 2:00 B0 | G:00
T denitinn firg | Wi _|&0n | 50| i | G0i_| i:00 G| il
2l SeEnting TiAng GO0 |E00 | 48 | 6:00 | 690 | 1:00 B0 | 6:00
T GO KO0 | 00 | 39 | Goa | | o0 B | foa
Glare firing with Glaze Akz25_| GO0 | &00 | 75 | 400 | 500 | 1:00
Giaza firng G| @0 | 75 | &0a | s | #00
Glazn 1. VITA fkzent fhuid G0 |00 | 75 | %00 | 900 | 200
ERL R REE]

=~ =
-

3

e B
Change: Copydnsert  Sont

22.1 Deleting firing programs

Select the program group in the start
menu (1).

Press button "Edit table" (2).

Press button "Delete" (3).

49



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

VA I

T VITA
QJ;_. . VITA DMEG Aa00 600°C

A IR e e I B e
Chchlation firing AR NS I
151 op. 1. powder) B0 | 200 | 75 | &00 | 00 | 200 G00_| &00
Ta1 g . pasite) B | G0 | 67| G EI CRETE
2ol o, L prwiler) B0 | 200 | 75 | 400 | %00 | 1:00 ETRET
T o 1. s e 500 | D0 | 67 | k00 | 500 | 00 300 |
5 houlder firng MARGIN B0 | G:0d | 500 | GeOD | SO0 | Z00 GO0 | GO0
THT aentinn finng B0 | 600 | 60| kel | 500 | 100 00| |

4\mmm B0 [ 600 | 48 |0 | G |1 00 | 600

O 1. COH EDD | 400 | 53 [ EO0 | @ | 100 CUREET
DN 1 500 75 |00 | 600 | 1

0 75| 00 | oo

Gl ERECEE

M) 5% g o

Select program %‘ il

102z 0102207

e VITA
] By vovcum 600°C

Opurator

e o = I R e A B Y
Daadution firing 600 | G00 | 55 | 600 | 930 |1:00
Tslop. GO0 | Z:00 | 75 | kD0 | 900 | Z00 00 _| &0
T3 op L paste) 500 | 600 | 67 | 600 | A00 | %00 H00 | 600
20 o {powiler) GO0 | F00 | 75 | 00 | G00 | i:00 00| 00|
2l e b SO0 | RO | BT | B:DO | GO0 | 200 SO0 | E=00
00 | R0 | S0 |00 | 900 | 2000 0| B00
B00_| 600 | 50 | 600 | 800 | 1500 600 | E:00
ERETET R EET] 00| B0 |
GOU_| E00 | /5 | %00 | 900 | J:00
GO0 _| 0600 | 75 | 400 | 800 | Z00
Con | 00 | 75 | x00 | 900 | =00

M BO0 55 kD0 a0 100

= =l=D ==l

or
.

Select the program to be deleted (4).
Press button "OK" (5).

Select further programs to be deleted.

Press button "Back" (6).

50



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

22.2 Changing firing programs

1640 01022007 e Select the program group in the start

- VITA menu (1).
f

Oiperator 2
2 ITA VM7 5 Imiat] ““_
LEWITA VM8 L)
[5TA VM3 ITABLOCS el
FIwvTA vM13
Eiwvita vmis
[ VITA OMEGA900 ﬂ
£ VITA VMKS5
I ViTA RESPONSE
[ Vith TITANKERAMIK ﬂ

[ VITADUR ALPHA

w/ s By

Operalor  Gervice
1
12 VITA e Press button "Edit table" (2).
WTA {
f -mnoumm 0 o
., 600°C
S| =] A R o R oo
Trration firig FO0_| 00 | 85 |00 | a0 | hoa
|11 opL.1.(powwedur) GO0 | Z:00 | 75 {00 | 500 |00 GO0 | #00 |
131 b1, (paste) 500 | @00 | &7 |00 | 500 | 00 500 | 600
oL porwiler] GO0 | 700 | 75 | &00 | S0 | 100 CIRET]
nd 0.1, 500 | GO0 | 67| G:00 | SO0 | 200 500|600 _|
Bhouder firing MARGIT GO0 | B:0D | 50 | 600 | 500 | 200 0D | 600
151 denting firing ROO_| B0 | 56| 6con | G0 | 1:00 O | e
2 sonting firng 600 | 6:00 | 48 |00 | 890 | 1:00 00 | G0
Com.1, COH BOD | o0 | FY | EO0 | e | o0 00| B
Gl firing with Glaza Ake25 | GO0 | 00 | 75 | €00 | 500 | 1:00
GO0 | De00 | TS | 00 | S0 | P00
L. W1 T/ Aenent i | fh | &00 | mE | 200

2
et VITA e Press button "Change" (3).
WTA
f .'lnmouiﬁm- 599‘0
Operalor
A Y e I B ]
[ Dhcicls e liring G0N GO0 | 55 | &O0 | 930 | 100
151 op.£,{ prowear) RO | 700 | 75 | &0 | G000 | @00 i | i
150 opL L[ pastie) SO0 | 6200 | EF |00 | S000 | S00 SO0 | G
2wyl ) 00 200, 757400 | 904 /1:00 B0 aee |
Znd out, 500 | @00 | 67 | GO0 | 900 | Z00 500 _| i
WA Gl | G0 | o0 | e | 900 | o0 Bl | |
151 dem b firing GO0 | 6200 | 548 | 600 | 904 | 1=00 GO0 | G0k
#nd denting firing RO | GO0 | 4 | G0 | 0900 | 100 B | R0 |
Com.1, COR 600|600 | 33 [ 600 | 000 | 1:00 00 |
[tz ey with Glaze FHzd | 600 | 00 | 75| 200 | 900 [ 1:00
(Giazn firing | Gon_| 000 | 75 | %00 | 500 | 00
GER 1. VI TA Akzent ikl 0| £00 | 75 | £00 | 900 | 200

51



VITA Vacumat

® 4000 Premium T

VRS WL0E e

VITA

Wwia
§ By veonsrw 600°C
Opertor
B S 7 o e B A
(Dookxtion B0 | B:00 | 59 | 600 | 980 | 1:00
Tt op . pawiar) G00_|Z00 | 75 | 00 | 900 | 00 00| k0
Tat op.f.{parste) 00| 600 | 67 | 600 | 900 | 300 0N | G:o0
2o o (e {0 | 75| 400 | %0 | 108 L
Zrel op. f_{pas be) B0 | €00 | 67 |E00 | %00 | 200 500 | G:00
| Shoulder finng MAHGIN GO0 | G000 | SO0 | G00 | N0 | E00 00 | GO
i Mg 600 |00 | 40 | 600 | 630 | 1:00 GO0 | i
Corr 1. COH B0 | 00 | 33 | EUD | B0 |00 B0 | B
4 Glnze finmy wiih Glarn Alo2s | GO0 | 00 | 75 [ 00| 500 | 1:00
Glaza finng G0 EEDD | 75 | k0D | 900 | m00
Gl 1 W TR ARnnd Thud B0 | 00 fa |40 | S00 | o0
4
5
1722 m.02.2007
a VITA
pd
6
Select program section
oK Dk
1762 01.62.2007

WTA

Pre-drying time
min: G:00 minutes max;: 40:00 minutes,

Select the program to be changed (4).

e Press button "OK" (5) to confirm.

Example: Changing the pre-drying time:
Press button "Pre-drying time" (6).

e Enter a value via the keypad (7).
Press button "OK" (8).

Change further values.

or
.

Press button "Back" (9).

52



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

22.3 Copyingl/inserting firing programs

1640 01022007 e Select the program group in the start

- VITA menu (1).
o 2
LEITA W7 3 e

19 VITA VM9 sl
I VITA VM3 VITABLOCS 2
0 VITA VM13

ity
SouPc
5 VITA V15
5 VITA OMEGA900 ﬂ
0 VITA, VMKSS
5 ITHRESPONSE ﬂ

[ VITA TITANKERAMIK
U VITADUR ALPHA

|/ 83 5y

it/ Operator  Service

1

e —— ¢ Press button "Edit table” (2).

wTA m
0’1““ -' VITA OMEGAI0D 60090

A R e i A e ]

Opkxlion firing GO0 | G0 | 58 |00 | 550 | 10

3t KO0 | 2200 | 75 | 00 | 900 | 200 00 _| &00_|
[ ) S00 | RO0 | 67 | 600 | 800 | 308 500|200
vl oy 1 [piivider) CIRE] o RE [RE
el op. L (pasie) SO0 | GO0 | &7 | E00 | S0 |00 B0 | E:00
Shouldar firing MARGIN GO0 | G:00 | 50 | GO0 | 500 | 200 &0 | E:00
imm_ﬂm 600 | G:00 | 50| 600 | 500 | 1:00 0| E00

i Py GO0 | 00| | G0 | w0 | 1 (LRI
Corr. 1. COR BOO |00 | 33 | KO0 | SO0 | oo GO0 | EOw
Glaze Ty wilh Gl Q75 | 600 | &0 | 75 | &0 | 800 | 1.0
Glare GO0 |0 | 75 | &DD | 300 | 2:00
s T W a0 | 8 e | B[ EW
weinshbrars] GO0 | G:00 | 55 | 600 | 930 | 1:00

Select program | f £t table -

2

1747 022007 e Press button "Copy/Insert" (3).

WTA m
nutmr . ATA OMEGASDN Goonc

I ed A B T ]

Chcidation firing GO0 | B00 | 55 | 600 | 530 | 1:00
151 ogu1.{powder) i | F00 | 75 |00 | 60 | mon GO0 | kb
15 oL pasti) 500 | B0 | EF |00 | o0 | Som 500 | G0
|2 o, 1. puwtler) REEERETIEC R CTRET]
Znd op. 1. 500 | 00 | &7 |00 | 500 | 200 500 | 600

Ty MARGIN 600 En | s |Eo0 | sm | oo BO0_| R
151 denting firng 600 | GO0 | 60| B00 | 00| 100 GO0 | G
el dhenlionr firing GO0 | £:00 | &5 | €:00 | 690 | 1:00 00| G:00
Corr.f. COR [N RN O
| Glazm firing with Glas Akzzs | 600 | @00 | 75 | 400 | 500 | 1:00
Gl Tring BOO_| o00 | 75 | 400 | w0 |00
Ghww LV TA Akzent Nuid GO0 |00 | 78 |00 | 500 | 200

e

i
Ju
0
i

w

53



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

1546 L2007

VITA
* - VTR DMEGAS0N ﬁooﬁc

Operator
e : o o

e o I el el i A o = P
(b idation T BO0 | R0 | 55 | 600 | 300 | 100 I I
151 op. 1.{powrer) €00 | 2:00 | 75 | &00 | 000 | 200 E00 | #00
15l op. 1 paste) EREOAEREDECREL] il | Bl
Zrel up. I_{ prowider] BO00 | Z:00 | 75 | 400 | 500 | 100 B00_| 00
Co O L{parie) SO0} G R0 | 67 0000 08 2001 00
Shouldor Tirng HARGIN GO0 | GO0 | 50 |00 | G000 | =00 &00_| B0
9% Aandind | MO [ | G LR ). | 1 O MEEE
el daiitin firing GO0 |00 | & | 600 | B | 100 0|
Corr.1. COR 500 |00 | 53 [ E-O0 | 6oa | 1500 CINED
Ginze finng wilh Glare Ak2?5 | GO0 | &00 | 75 | &00 | 900 | 1:00 i )
[ BODC | e | 75 A | | 0
Glane ©OWTA At Ml BO0 | 400 =\ 00 | 900 | S0

& 5, 0 00 Sm

Seledt program

4 5

TEIR S mr

VITA
1 24°C

Oiperator

Which uagF is
e program
1o hin sdad tay

nTA Stick

1347 #2.06.2007

VITA
t 24°C

Ohparaior

| VITA VM3 VITABLOCS

I VITA VM13

| VITA OMEGA200

| VITA VMK95

| VITA RESPONSE

| VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN
| VITADUR ALPHA

Select prpgram group

o | o |

8 9

e Select the program (4).
e Press button "OK" (5).

e Press button "Yes" (6) to add the pro-
gram to the user "Vita".

or
e Press button "No" (7) to add the program
to the user "Stick".

e Select the program group (8), e.g. "Vita
VM 7",

e Press button "OK" (9).

54



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

B A

VITA Sort with buttons "Up" (10) or "Down" (11).
e Press button "Back” (12).

WTA

f . WA
(perator

)
b
(@)

8 I e o 1 S T
Therma (00 | 100 | 500 | 1000 [15:00
CITCET DOHR LR 500 | G:00 | B0 | €00 | 380 | 1:00 500 | G:00
EFFECT BOHDER PABTE firing | 00 | 6200 | B0 | 6:00 | 880 | 1:00 00| F:00
500 | 00 | B0 | T77 | G600 | 1:00 S0 | e
B0 [E00 | 55 |mE | sE0 |00 S0 | wa
500 |00 | 85 [7:49 | 530 | 1:00 500 | 7:40
A00 | E00 | 55 | 727 | 9W0 | 1:00 00| T:27
GO0 |Gl | &5 | F16 | w0 | voa 00|
5000 | ocon | &0 300 | 1:00
500 &00 | 80 500 | 1:00
A0 |00 | &80 FE0 | 1:00

e Press button "Back" (12).

Change position - - _IM
A
10 11 12

16T W, 022y

aTA VITA
wiﬁr .’ MITA OMEGAI00 60090

Sy | PR A " | | | " on o
Doitution firing B0 | G:00 | 56 | GO0 | 930 | 100
Tl equt. {pasis) 500 |i:08 | §7 | GO0 | G000 | %00 500 B0
20l o L pawrior) B0 | D0 | 75 | &00 | 900 | 1:00 w00 | £00
e o, 1.{paste) SO0 [ 600 | G| GO0 | 0 | 0 00| B |
Shousder firieg MATGIN 500 | G:00 | 50 | o0 | 900 | &0 G00_| 5o
T3t denting firng 600 | 00 | 50 | G0 | 500 | 100 G00_| 00
2N danting B | GO0 | 48 | RO0 | B30 | 00 00| B0
a1, COR B | @00 | 0G0 | o | 0 B0 | B
Gz Miring with Gluw A28 | GO0 | 200 | 75 | 400 | 800 | 100
Gl B0 | :0E | 73 |00 | 500 | X0
Giazn T, VITA Azant fiuid 500 | 00 | 75 | %00 | 900 | =00

e Press button “Back” 13

(e e e O o |
Hew Dekite Change Cogry st Hort

T

13

5 L2007

i VITA
QL - WTA OMEGAI0 ﬁoonc

A L e i B I P

yidalinn firing GO0 | 00 | 55 600 | 930 | 1:00
151 .1 (paste) SO0 | GO0 | 67 | @00 | 500 | T00 S00_| GO0
2l o 1{ pawiker) GO0 | Z | 7a | &un | w | o CIREIT
2ral op. [ pasic) W00 | GO0 | B | GO0 | 900 | 200 B0 | &0 |

Mhrinagy B8 AL G B0 | ROD | 50 | SO0 | W |00 GO | O
T3t danting GO0 | 600 | 50 | G:00 | 500 | 1:00 00| =00
2l denine firing GO0 | G:00 | % |00 | 890 | 1:00 600 | GO0
Corr. 1, COH GO0 | £00 | 53 |60 | o0 | 1:00 GO0 | B
Glaure firmy wilh Gl AP | GO0 | £00 | 75 | 400 | 000 | 1:00
Glare firg B00_| o0 | 75| 400 | 8 [z00
Glane 1, WTA Acant Mud w00 | 0D | 75 | &00 | SO0 | 200
ntect prograeh ot tadis i s | e Press button “Main menu”

55



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

53 02022007

TR

t

Opurator

Screan

Language

Process data
Date / Time
Display formats
Lift speed
Operating data
Calibrations
Programs

+40 7761 562 222
g MITA

Facinry Setiings |

www Vita-Z ahnfabrik.com ;ﬁ‘ m
153 02.02.2007
WTA VITA
t 599°C
Opurator
[fzo8 Update
Language | |-1.02
Screen T l—
Process data it - | MITA
Date / Time 0 coie | 920061000
Display formats |+4a 7761 562 222
Lift speed e [viTA
Operating data
Calibrations Faclory Bstings |
Programs
wawnw, Vita—Z ahnfabrik.com ;ﬁ‘ m
TR0 G202 2007
WA V-[TA
600°C
- Crach
© Partugaec
Gk,
Calibrations :mm
Programs ity
wwrw. Vita-Zahnfabrik.com "H n
Fovepl

23 Service programs

o Press button "Service" in the start menu.

The individual sections are activated by
touching with the pin.

Possible changes are saved by actuating
the button "Accept".

23.1 Information about the unit/Software

The information field shows technical infor-
mation about the unit for:

Software of control unit
Software for core

Version cont.
Version core

Unit — ID cont. = Serial-no. of control unit
Unit—ID core = Serial-no. of core

VITA = Hotline phone-no.
Dealer = VITA

Concerning the button "Update" see section
24 "Software Update".

23.2 Language selection

e Select the desired language
e Press button "Accept".
e Press button "Main menu".

i

The actual screen display may vary
from the opposite illustration.

56



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

100 U.0e ey

VITA
u.,.iw 600°C
Calibratn tnuch panal

Info
Language
Brighiness
Process data il - e
IDate / Time
;ﬂisplay formats
Lift speed
|Operating data
[Calibrations
Programs

wwrw. Vita-Zahnfabrik.com 3&# m
Accopt
1101 02,02 2007
VITA
¥ o
f 600°C
Oiperator
Info Process data
Language :,m,,
Screen 20
Date | Time rrocess s | [25
Display formats Export |
Lift speed
Operating data _ wportfdwemport |
Calibrations
Programs
wwnw, Vita-Zahnfabrik.com
23.3 Export failure report

Generally, the previous 10 firing programs
that have been run are saved.

If an unsatisfactory firing result is obtained
or failure has occurred in the program

sequence, the failure report can be exported

on a memory stick and emailed to
instruments-service@vita-zahnfabrik.com
for analysis.

An immediate analysis of the failure report is

carried out and sent back to the customer.

23.4

23.5

23.6

Screen settings

Calibrating the touch panel

This calibration must be carried out when
actuation of a field on the screen does not
trigger any action of the desired function.
¢ Press button "Calibrate Touch—Panel".

e Keep on pressing the dots appearing on
the dark display, until the display lights

up.

Contrast
e Adjust the desired contrast with the slide
switch.

e Press button "Accept”.

Process data

see also section 4.

"On" = Process data are saved in the control
unit.

"Off" = Process data will not be saved.

"Process data" = Number of saved firing
programs.

"Export" = Copies firing data to the Memory
Stick.

Loading firing programs from the Mem-
ory Stick

Saved firing programs are exported to the
Memory Stick (see also section 4 and).

e Plug in the Memory Stick in the main
menu.

e Press button "Service".
e Press button "Process data".
e Press button "Export”

Firing data are transferred to the Memory
Stick

After the transfer change to the and pull out
the stick.

57



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

23.7

Ti:02 0262 Poay

|

www Vita-Zahnfabrik.com

fecept
1102 02.02.2007
& VITA
f 599°C
Operalor
finfo LEC | 02.02.2007
Language Thine ;
;-Eclgeng e
'Erocess data
[Display formats
Lift spaed
pfralil?g data 11213
|Calibrations 4 5 E
|Programs
= 7(8
(1 0f+
Enter Date (DDMM.YYYY) S ﬁj S
23.8
TI02 U262 7
VITA
999°C
(Tesnperaturs format
| Galniu
| * Fathrenheil
 smipm
www.Vita-Zahnfabrik.com ﬁl _
Accept

Date/Time

e Actuate "Date/Time".

e Press field "Date" or "Time".
Input date = DD: MM: YY
Input time = HH: MM

see also section "Display formats".

e Press button "Accept".

Display formats

Adjustment for temperature display:
Temperature display in °C
or

Temperature display in °F
Setting Date/Time:

24 h or am/pm

e actuate the desired option.
e Press button "Accept".

58



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

23.9 Lift speed settings

599°C Adjust the lift speed with the slide control.
e Operate the slide control.

e Press button "Accept".

www. Vita—Zahnfabrik.com :"",E_*J -
Accepl
IR VITA 23.10 Operating data
t=]
u.,Lr 599°C Operating hours:
s opuving | [GET0676 Total time of unit
{:'f:: o= _ Pyt cre | [B1618 Firing hours of heating:
rocess data Fing bours murte_| 60:16:18 nosat | Total firing time
ato  Time e N - _
isplay formats rwoaotome | [T Firing hours of heating:

ift speed Firing hours of firing muffle
Ealihraliuns Firing programs free:
i rograms

Display in %, related to a maximum of 500

programs.
. M o | Degree of aging of firing muffle:
S VT a=Catnfabdkcom % Display in %, related to 4000 firing hours.

59



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

23.11 Temperature calibration by means of silver test

With this program and the VITA — Silver Text Set (VITA — Order-No. B 230) the temperature in the fir-
ing chamber can be checked and readjusted within the range of plus/minus 20 °C. When adjusting
make sure that the instructions for the performance (instructions in the silver test set) of the test with
the silver sample are strictly applied. Negligence will cause measuring faults and therefore incorrect
adjustments.

There is a default program available for the adjustment of the firing chamber temperature.

For testing the firing chamber temperature by means of the silver sample 2 program runs are required.
The first program run must be performed at 955 °C (preset in the program), the silver should not have
been fused.

The second program run must be performed at 965 °C, this temperature value must be entered.

After this program run the silver must have been fused ball.

Deviations within the range of plus/minus 20 °C can be entered.

ekt VITA Input "Global temperature offset":
L e Actuate the field "°C", the keypad is dis-
T 600°C played.

Operaior

finfo T oot wmersnr atent | [0°C e Enter the value.

L n n

i,s:?.g::ga [ e Press button "Accept".

Process data

|Date / Time o Example:

D' | fﬂ tﬁ Varuum c .

_Li'ftps::ad"“a S e temperature about 15°C to high

‘Operating data i

=> insert +15°C

Programs
temperature about 15°C to low
= insert -15°C

www Vita-Zahnfabrik.com

Vacuum calibration, see also section
23.12.

e Press button "Vacuum calibration”.
The lift is retracted, the pump switched
on, the display shows the vacuum value.

23.12 Vacuum calibration

Before starting make sure that the vacuum pump works with full power and that the
vacuum system (seals) in the firing unit is in good conditions.

A too low vacuum caused by leaks in the system cannot be compensated with this program.

¢ Check the power of the vacuum pump with a vacuum tester, independently from the firing unit.

The vacuum system of the firing unit can be checked as follows:
e Start program with vacuum.

e Once the max. vacuum value is reached (display does not rise any further), pull the mains connec-
tion for the pump off the firing unit.

The vacuum display does not drop:
e Perform vacuum calibration.

The vacuum display drops:

e Check seals in firing unit.
Quick dropping of the vacuum display indicates a leak in the vacuum system, the full vacuum value
is not reached.

60



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

LR IR a7 VITA Perform vacuum calibration
'"1:" 2 e Press button "Vacuum calibration".

kel 600°C The vacuum pump starts,
WMol [sseenw0c the field for vacuum value is displayed,
icuane once the maximum vacuum value is
[Scraen reached the pump switches off and the
e lift moves to bottom position.
f ::T::ﬂf:"““'ﬁ Vacum calbration e Press button "Accept".
/Operating data
ingram:l

www.Vita-Zahnfabrik.com ﬂrﬂ _
Accipl
23.13 Programs Cancel
"Press Stop button”
1104 BE.02.200T
G VITA "Without confirmation” = Abort program
ithout confirmation.
t 599°C "

i "With confirmation" = Abort program with
ot i confirmation.

anguaga

Screen i DR

g;“;’ﬁ::m e Choose "Without confirmation" or "With
Display formats confirmation”.

Lift speed

g datn e Press button "Accept".

Calibrations

23.14 Melody for end of program

SRR T kb comm | [ « Select desired length.
heciol * Press Accept button.
THES B U0
WTA VITA
f 600°C 23.15 Dry — Program (Vita In-Ceram sprint)
tiion Dy - Frogram
=3 Temperature area 130°C — 700 °C

ﬁ Holding time for end tem perature O-
60:00Min

2] o] IR [swial |

61



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

(=] "= ‘\Wechseldatentrager (H:)
Sis] i |
) update

Display formats MTA +49 7761 562 222
Lift speed (rmsder | iTA

Operating data

Calibrations Faclory Sl lings
Programs

www Vita-Zahnfabrik.com

By B

1106 02 0E 007

MTA V]TA
j o
P 600°C
Oparatar o
w208 wpeus|
Language Hesel device to Faclory Sotngs? [~
Screen —
Process data
Date / Time ok | Cancel | 161000
Display formats T 7761 562 222
Lift speed WTA
Operating data
Calibrations Factory Sottings |
Programs
www Vita-Zahnfabrik.com \%—‘H | m
Aceepl

24

25

Software Update

Software updates are loaded from the Mem-
ory Stick into the control unit.

The opposite directory must be created on
the Memory Stick. The name of the storage
medium may be different.

i

The software update is copied into the direc-
tory "Update".

Observe the use of small initial let-
ters.

Transfer the update into the control unit as fol-
lows:
o Switch off the unit by the main switch.

e Plug in the Memory Stick.

e Switch on the unit by the main switch.
e Press button "Service".

e Press button "Info".

e Press button "Update”, the software is
transferred.

e Press button "OK" after the end of the
transfer.

Factory settings

With "Factory Settings" the following func-
tions are reset to factory settings:

Firing programs acc. to VITA firing table, see
section 26.

Brightness / contrast, see section 23.4
Language German, see section 23.2
Time format to DD:MM:YY, see section 23.7

Stop single push button contact, see section
23.13

Process data off, see section 23.5

Temperature display °C, see section 23.8

i

All programs deviating from the
VITA table are thereby deleted.

If some programs are to be main-
tained, these must be transferred to
the Memory Stick beforehand, see
section 22.3

62



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

26 Firing Tabels

26.1 VITAVM7

Pr_e- — P 4 P4 Temp. —» | VAC
drying | ——— sC/mi approx. | ———
. min °C min.
min min. min.

BASE DENTINE Wash firing * 500 2.00 7.30 60 950 1.00 | 7.30
MARGIN firing 500 6.00 7.40 60 960 1.00 | 7.40
VITAVM 7 EFFECT LINER firing 500 6.00 7.38 55 920 1.00 | 7.38
1 dentine firing 500 6.00 7.27 55 910 1.00 | 7.27
2" dentine firing 500 6.00 7.16 55 900 1.00 | 7.16
Fixing firing of stains 500 6.00 3.00 100 800 - -
Glaze firing 500 - 5.00 80 900 1.00 -
Glaze firing VITA Akzent Fluid 500 4.00 5.00 80 900 1.00 -
Glaze firing VITA Akzent GLAZE 500 4.00 5.00 80 900 1.00 -
Corrective firing with 500 4.00 6.00 55 830 1.00 6.00
VITAVM 7 CORRECTIVE
* Only for VITA In-Ceram AL for inLab
26.2 VITAVM9

Pre- P4 P4 Temp. —» | VAC

drying —> P approx.
min. min.

Thermal pretreament 500 - 5.00 100 1000 15.00 -
EFFECT BONDER firing 500 6.00 6.00 80 980 1.00 | 6.00
EFFECT BONDER PASTE firing 500 6.00 6.00 80 980 2.00 | 6.00
Base dentine washbrand 500 2.00 7.27 60 950 1.00 | 7.27
MARGIN firing 500 6.00 8.21 55 960 1.00 | 8.21
EFFECT LINER firing 500 6.00 7.49 55 930 1.00 | 7.49
1. dentine firing 500 6.00 7.27 55 910 1.00 | 7.27
2. dentine firing 500 6.00 7.16 55 900 1.00 | 7.16
Glaze firing 500 - 5.00 80 900 1.00 -
Glaze firing with VITA Akzent 500 4.00 5.00 80 900 1.00 -
Correction firing with 500 4.00 4.20 60 760 1.00 | 4.20

CORRECTIVE

* For non-shaded VITA In-Ceram YZ please carry out an EFFECT BONDER firing.

ATTENTION: Do not carry out this firing in the case of shaded VITA In-Ceram YZ !

** For shaded VITA In-Ceram YZ please carry out a BASE DENTINE Wash firing.

ATTENTION: Do not carry out this firing in the case of non-shaded VITA In-Ceram YZ !




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

26.3 VITAVMe9 for VITABLOCS®

Pre- Temp. VAC
o — & P p —>
yin : °C/min approx.
g min. . °C min.
min. min.
Stains-fixation VITA SHADING 500 4.00 5.00 76 880 0.30 | 0.00
PASTE
1. firing 500 6.00 7.27 55 910 1.00 | 7.27
2. firing 500 6.00 7.16 55 900 1.00 | 7.16
Glaze firing VITA SHADING 500 4.00 5.00 80 900 1.00 | 0.00
PASTE “glaze”
Glaze firing VITA Akzent finishing 500 4.00 5.00 80 900 1.00 | 0.00
agent
Corrective firing CORRECTIVE 500 4.00 4.20 60 760 1.00 | 4.20
26.4 VITAVM 13
Pre- Temp. VAC
i — N P p —
yin S - approx.
9 min. _ C/min °C min.
min. min.
Oxydation firing Follow manufacturer instructions !
WASH OPAQUE firing 500 2.00 5.12 75 890 2.00 | 5.12
WASH OPAQUE PASTE firing 500 2.00 5.12 75 890 2.00 | 5.12
OPAQUIE firing 500 2.00 5.12 75 890 1.00 | 5.12
OPAQUE PASTE firing 500 4.00 5.12 75 890 1.00 | 5.12
MARGIN firing 500 6.00 7.05 55 890 2.00 | 7.05
EFFECT LINER firing 500 6.00 7.05 55 890 1.00 | 7.05
1. dentine firing 500 6.00 6.55 55 880 1.00 | 6.55
2. dentine firing 500 6.00 6.44 55 870 1.00 | 6.44
Glaze firing 500 - 4.45 80 880 2.00 -
Glaze firing with VITA Akzent 500 4.00 4.45 80 880 1.00 -
Correction firing witCORRECTIVE 500 4.00 6.00 60 800 1.00 | 6.00

When using dental ceramics, the firing result largely depends on the individual firing procedure of the user, i.e. among other aspects on
the type of furnace, the location of the temperature sensor, the firing tray as well as the size of the workpiece during the firing cycles.

Our application-technical recommendations (regardless whether they have been provided orally, in writing or in the form of practical
instructions) are based on numerous own experiences and tests. The user, however, should consider this information only to provide
basic values. If surface, transparency and degree of gloss should not correspond to the firing result that is achieved under optimal condi-
tions, the firing procedure must be adjusted correspondingly. The crucial factors for the firing procedure are not the firing temperature

displayed by the furnace but the appearance and the surface condition of the firing object after the firing process.

64




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

26.5 VITA VMel5

Pre- Temp. VAC
i — 4 N p —>
ying sC/min approx.
: °C min.
min. [ Min. min.
Oxidation firing Follow manufacturer instructions !
WASH OPAQUE firing 400 |[2.00| 6.00 70 820 1.00 6.00
WASH OPAQUE PASTE firing 400 [6.00| 6.00 70 820 1.00 6.00
OPAQUE firing 400 |[2.00| 6.00 70 820 1.00 6.00
OPAQUE PASTE firing 400 [6.00| 6.00 70 820 1.00 6.00
MARGIN firing 400 |[6.00] 8.12 50 810 1.00 8.12
EFFECT LINER firing 400 |6.00| 8.12 50 810 1.00 8.12
1. dentine firing 400 |6.00| 8.00 50 800 1.00 8.00
2. dentine friring 400 6.00 [ 7.48 50 790 1.00 7.48
Glaze firing 400 |0.00 | 4.52 80 790 1.00 -
Glaze firing VITA Akzent 400 4.00 | 4.52 80 790 1.00 -
Glaze firing VITA Glaze LT 400 | 4.00| 4.45 80 780 1.00 -
Correction firing with CORRECTIVE 400 4.00| 7.00 50 750 1.00 7.00
26.6 VITA VMK 95
Pre- Temp. VAC
ying S . approx. _
min. min. C/min °C min. | Min
Oxidation firing Follow manufacturer’s instructions !
1% opaque firing (powder) 600 2.00 4.00 88 950 1.00 4.00
|15 opaque firing (paste) 500 6.00 6.00 75 950 1.00 | 6.00
2" opaque firing (powder) 600 2.00 4.00 83 930 1.00 4.00
2" opaque firing (paste) 500 6.00 6.00 72 930 1.00 6.00
Margin porcelain firing "MARGIN" 600 6.00 6.00 55 930 1.00 6.00
| 1% dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 55 930 1.00 | 6.00
2" dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 55 930 1.00 6.00
3" dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 53 920 1.00 6.00
Correction porcelain firing withCOR 600 4.00 6.00 50 900 1.00 -
Glaze firing 600 - 4.00 83 930 1.00 -
Glaze firing with VITA Akzent® Fluid | 600 4.00 4.00 83 930 1.00 -
Glaze firing with Glaze Akz25 600 4.00 4.00 75 900 1.00 -

65




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

26.7 VITA OMEGA 900

ayimg | = | 7 | | appron | |
min. min. C/min °C min min.

Oxidation firing Follow manufacturer’s instructions !
1% opaque firing (powder) 600 2.00 4.00 75 900 2.00 4.00
1 opaque firing (paste) 500 6.00 6.00 67 900 3.00 6.00
2" opaque firing (powder) 600 2.00 4.00 75 900 1.00 4.00
2" opaque firing (paste) 500 6.00 6.00 67 900 2.00 6.00
Margin porcelain firing "MARGIN" 600 6.00 6.00 50 900 2.00 6.00
1* dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 50 900 1.00 6.00
2" dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 48 890 1.00 6.00
Co”eégoé‘ PEERENT (i Wit 600 400 |6.00 33 800 1.00 |6.00
Glaze firing 600 4.00 75 900 2.00
S g Akzent” 600 |400 [400 |75 900 200 |-
Glaze firing with Glaze Akz25 600 4.00 4.00 75 900 1.00
26.8 VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN

dlr:’;ieng - ~ S /_ a-lp—)%r?&. e

min. _ C/min °C min. | min.
min.

Paste bonder firing 400 6.00 6.00 67 800 1.00 6.00
Powder bonder firing 400 2.00 6.00 67 800 1.00 6.00
Opaque firing 400 2.00 4.00 98 790 1.00 5.00
Shoulder firing 400 6.00 7.00 53 770 1.00 8.00
(15 dentine firing 400 6.00 7.00 53 770 1.00 8.00
2" dentine firing 400 6.00 7.00 53 770 1.00 8.00
Glaze firing without glaze 400 - 4.00 93 770 1.00 5.00
Stains firing* 400 4.00 3.00 100 700 1.00 -
Glaze firing with Akzent glaze 400 4.00 4.00 93 770 1.00 5.00

Akz25

66




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

26.9 VITADUR® ALPHA

Pre- T . VA
ying S . approx. | ———
min. min.

Stains firing 600 6.00 3.00 67 800
15 Dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 60 960 1.00 6.00
2" Dentine firing 600 6.00 6.00 58 950 1.00 6.00
Glaze firing 600 4.00 85 940 1.00
Glaze firing with VITA Akzent 600 4.00 3.00 113 940 1.00 --—-
Fluid
Glaze firing without glaze 600 4.00 3.00 107 920 1.00

26.10 Soldering in VITA VACUMAT® 4000 Premium T

Method 1

Preheat the objects in the muffle preheating oven with solder flux and soldering balls for 15-20 min-
utes at 400 °C.

Program 93

The working temperature of the respective soldering agent + 50°C is the final temperature.
Pre-drying: 5.00 min.

Heating: 5.00 min.

Holding: 3.00 min.

Method 2

Preheat the objects in the muffle preheating oven, but without applied soldering agent for 15-20 min-
utes at 400 °C.

Program 94

The working temperature of the respective soldering agent + 50°C is the final temperature.

Pre-drying: 1.00 min.
Heating: 3.00 min.
Holding: 4.00 min

67



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

27 Error messages

Message in display

Detection

Test/remedy

Ermror
Yacuum was not reached.
Please confinm with OK.

oK

If a value of at
least 30 % is not
reached within 30
seconds, the pro-
gram is aborted.

Check/clean/replace the
lift plate seal

Clean the sealing edge
on the firing chamber
floor.

Cleaning work see sec-
tion 8.3

Check vacuum pump
independently from unit.

Check vacuum system of
firing unit.

see also section 23.12
Perform vacuum calibra-

tion.
see also section 23.12

Warming!
Vacuum measurement not calibrated.
Please confinm with OK
Execute calibration in menu ’Service-= Yacuunr.

oK

Information in dis-
play

Perform vacuum calibra-
tion.
see also section 23.12

Error!
The fan does not work comrectly.
Consult a service station.
Please confinm with OK.

oK

The running firing
program is termi-
nated.

Check fan connection X7
on printed circuit board.

Clean/replace fan.

Error
The lift is hlocked.
Remove blockade.

oK |

The lift moves too
far down

Limit switch for bottom
position does not work.
Check limit switch con-
nection X 8 on printed
circuit board, the associ-
ated LED must light
when the limit switch is
operated.

Check/adjust/replace the
limit switch.

Error
Temperature in firing chamber higher than 1200°Cf2192°F!
Consult a service station.
Please confinm with OK.

oK

The display shows
a reading of more
than 1200°C

This fault can have sev-
eral different reasons,
detection/rectification of
this fault requires expert
knowledge and the use
of technical measuring
equipment.

Replace the CPU —
board.

68




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Message in display

Detection

Test/remedy

Ermror!

Temperature sensor 1 defective.

Consult a service station.
Please confinm with OK.

oK

Program is aborted

e Check connection of
thermo element X 20 on
the printed circuit board.

e Check the connection of
the thermo element on
the firing chamber.

e Check the connection of
the thermo element in
the firing chamber.

e Check thermo elements
— replace thermo ele-
ment

Ermor

Temperature sensor 2 defective.

Consult a service station.
Please confinm with OK.

oK

Program is aborted

e Check connection of
thermo element X 22 on
the printed circuit board.

e Check the connection of
the thermo element on
the firing chamber.

e Check the connection of
the thermo element in
the firing chamber.

e Check thermo element —
replace thermo element.

Warning!
The hattery is empty.

oK

Information in dis-
play

Replace the battery on the
CPU - board

Error

The nominal firing compartment temperature was exceeded for more than 5:0(
Check whether a heating change is required.
Please confinm with QK.

Temperature rise
does not comply
with the specified

Heating defective

Heating too slow

Triac defective
Lok | time. ) )
Triac control defective
Error!

The temperature control caused an error. Check whether a heating change is n
or consult a service station.
Please confirm with QK.

0K

No temperature
rise

Old heating or Triac

Error!

Heating is not addressed!
Switch of the unit and
consult a service station.
Please confiorm with QK.

0K

Information in dis-
play

Check connecting cable
furnace — control.
— Replace connecting cable

Check connecting plug for
control.
— Replace the control.

Check connecting plug for
furnace
— Replace connecting plug

69




VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Message in display Detection Test/remedy

Fuse defective, see section
8.5

Permanent sound of approx. 6 seconds Permanent sound Replace defective fuse
Check heater connection on
circuit board

Replace CPU — circuit board

70



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

A

Adjustment of standby temperature - 22
Alphanumerical input - 20
Automatic temperature adjustment - 17

C

CE-Sign- 15

Change of start temperature - 37
Changing a program group - 42
Changing firing programs - 51
Changing program values - 26
Changing the lift position cooling - 34
Changing the pre-drying time - 26, 28
Changing the user - 18

Cleaning - 15

Cleaning the control unit - 15

Cleaning the unit - 15

Connecting the unit to the mains supply - 12
Copying/inserting a program group - 44
Copying/inserting firing programs - 53
Copyright - 6

Creating auser - 18

Creating program groups - 39

D

Damage of the touchscreen - 19, 21

Deleting firing programs - 49

Deleting program groups - 41

Direct input of changes for lift position and position
time - 31

Display formats - 58

Disposal - 6

Dry —Program - 61

E

Electric data - 10

Error message Vacuum - 38
Error messages - 68

Export failure report - 57

F

Fan- 16

Firing programs - 8

Foreword - 6

Format - 58

Formation of condensation water - 38
Fuses - 15

G

General description - 7

Information about the unit - 56
Information decals - 14

Initial start-up of unit - 12
Input - 19

Installation and start-up - 11
Intended use - 13

L

Language selection - 56

Languages - 8, 56

Liability - 14, 16

Lift position and position time in pre-drying menu - 33
Lift position cooling - 34

Lift positions - 30

Lift positions and position times for pre-drying - 30
Lift positions for cooling. - 34

Lift positions for pre-drying. - 31

Lift speed - 59

Lift speed settings - 59

Liftposition im Abkdhlment - 35

M

Mains voltage failure time - 16
Melody for end of program - 61
Memory Stick - 18

Mounting location - 11

N

Notes on safety - 13
Numerical input - 19

O

Operating data - 59
Operation and cleaning of the control unit - 15

P

Pictograms - 6
Pre-drying - 26, 30
Pre-drying menu - 33
Pre-drying phase - 30
Pre-drying time - 30

71



VITA Vacumat® 4000 Premium T

Pre-vacuum - 39 T
Process data - 57
Programmwerte dndern im Grafikmodus - 26

Programmuwerte dndern im Tabellenmodus - 28 Tabellenmodus - 28

Technical data - 10
Technical information - 7

Q Temperature adjustment - 17
Temperature calibration - 60
Temperaturerise - 17

Quiality assurance - 9 Ny
Quickstart - 20 Time - 58
Quickstarting afiring program - 20

U
R USB —interface - 18
Racks - 14 User assigned programs - 18
S \Y

Vacuum calibration - 60
Vacuum display - 38
Vacuum settings - 37
Vacuum value - 38
VitaIn-Ceram sprint - 61

Safety functions - 9

Saving of firing data for quality assurance - 9
Scope of delivery - 10

Screen settings - 57

Selecting afiring Program 24 VITA OMEGA 900 - 66
Service programs - 8, VITA TITANIUM PORCELAIN - 66
Shutting down the unit - 13
. VITAVM 13- 64

Silver test - 60

VITAVM 7 -63
Software - 56

VITAVM 9-63
Software Update. - 62 VITA VMK 95 - 65
Soldering in VITA VACUMAT" 40T - 67 VITADUR® ALPHA - 67
Sorting program groups - 45

Voltage failure protection - 16
Voltage supply failure - 16
Vortrocknen - 30

Spare parts - 16

Standby - 22

Start menu - 21

Start/stop standby mode - 23

Start-up - 12 W

Warranty - 16

72



With the unique VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER®
all natural tooth shades are systematically
determined and completely reproduced.

Teeth

Vita System - I | 3D - Master

Please note: Our products should be used according to the working instructions.

We cannot be held liable for damages resulting from incorrect handling or usage.

The user is furthermore obliged to check the product before use with regard to its suitability
for the intended area of applications. We cannot accept any liability if the product is used in
conjunction with materials and equipment from other manufacturers which are not compatible
or not authorized for use with our product. Furthermore, our liability for the correctness of this
information is independent of the legal ground and, in as far as legally permissible, is limited
to the invoiced value of the goods supplied excluding turnover tax. In particular, as far as
legally permissible, we do not assume any liability for profit loss, for indirect damages,

for consequential damages or for claims of third parties against the purchaser.

Claims for damages based on fault liability (culpa in contrahendo, breach of contract,
unlawful acts, etc.) can only be made in the case of intent or gross negligence.

Date of issue of these directions for use: 07-07.

TOV Rheinland

VITA

VITA Zahnfabrik H.Rauter GmbH & Co.KG

Postfach 1338 - D-79704 Bad Séckingen/Germany
Tel.+49/(0)7761/562-0 - Fax +49/(0)7761/562-299
Hotline: +49/(0)7761/562-222 - Fax +49/(0)7761/562-446
www.vita-zahnfabrik.com - info@vita-zahnfabrik.com

1274 E - 0707 (300) S





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.30208
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.30208
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 95
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.31579
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /DEU <FEFF0041006e006700650070006100df00740020006600fc007200200044007200750063006b00650072006500690020005300630068006d00650072006200650063006b002e002000420069006c00640064006f0077006e00730061006d0070006c0069006e006700200061007500660020003900360020006400700069002e000d004b006f006d007000720069006d0069006500720075006e0067003a0020004a005000450047>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice




